;&r-:’!a’~ _“? 'ﬂm!‘ ‘r.

LA e A e T SAON S Y TN Sy,
S Fats YN T T Kk B A LT R A AT

Sy W gk s
> % STEPRE T

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL.
Mareoh ll4th, 1921,

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening.
‘At the above named hour there were présent Aldermen
‘Cameron, Mason, Regan, Hoyt and Murphy,

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Aldermsn Mason

that the time for meeting be extended until a quorum ie

PR ey =5

present or untll &,30 o'clock, Motion pussed.

WL R

"
-

8,20 o'clock Roll called; present the above named

.
R s Nt
-

together with Aldermen Ackhurst, Colwell, Whitman,
Finlay, Kelly, Scenlon, Ritchle, Power, Gough, Godwin

g e g i

and Hubley.
Deputy Meyor Regan in the Chalr,

e T e g VT i

|
2
i
fi
:
]
1
\
i
i

The Council wae summoned to conslder the yearly

Estimates for the Civie Year 1921-22,

5, o 4 ST R
P GEMEET P Sey P S

LIST OF HEADLINES

G S N

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submltted and the list of other headlines are
ell incorporated in oneschedule at the end of the
meeting). '

ESTIMATES 1921-22,

T ST At S -

e o K D

e — .

Alderman Whiltman @halrman of the Finance Committee
' submits the yearly Estimates as sent up by sald Comulttee
for the Civiec Year 1921-22 and brilefly addressed the

D it et e e T L T et e e

C e s e s Ly Lacn e e IV ML T DN e e D e L

i sk i itk

‘Council in explanation of them,

Chalrmnan,

8,25 ololock, His Worshlp the Mayor arrives and
‘takes the Chalr,

Mayor's Message.

Read message from Hle Worship the Mayor relating

to the Estinates,
-— T86 ..

e ——————



March 14th, 1921,

Halifex, N, S, March 1ll4th,1921,

Gentlemen:—~ - |
We are here to consider the Tetlmates for the
yeax 1921-22, whioh show an'inorease over and above last
year's budget of approximately $456,000,00 and 1t is
'well that we oongider for a moment what causes thlse-

Legislation added from last year's business.... %98 095.00
Sechools requlre for educatlon of our children,

- including interest, ete. on new school bulldingsl60 350 00
IIeall‘bh Debartment.....‘..000'.‘.00000..Dl...... 67)800

Children's HOBPLtale e svvototrnotrnosrevasoensns %,000,00
V.G, Hospitel, for care of indigent slcki.evsue ,OOO;OO
IIOU.Singgchemeotti0000000000000000'000000000000 ,OOOOOO

Tewporary Loems & Interest for expendlture in ,
forn}er YGBIS................u--...oo.o...on 17,8“'7000
Sinking Funds to retire bonds at maturlty, and -
interest on same, for such luprovements as o
* Paving, Sewerage, Sidewalks, ©tCeieesctssesves R0, 207.00
‘Tuberculosls Hospltaleeeisoritestosirsannosaoans 11,500,00

‘an increase over last year's Istimate Ofeeensesd 360,7%7.00

Notwlthstanding the fact that rents are stlll
fully as high as & year ago; and that the malntenance
.accounts of the ¢lty Prison and Cilty Home show an lncrease
"of sbout 7 1/2%, this leaves only for extra police
. protection, Fire Department purposes, Clty Home, Rockhead,
' Salaries, Streets, Gerdens & Parks, Library, and several
‘very much needed grants to Tnfente Homes and other
Anstitutlons, the sum Ofyeesesievsoreansvrnnnes_ 95,263.00

“total to run our whole internal affalrs. $ 156,000,00

We certainly need to go carefully at the present
time, yet our streets must be kept up in much better shape
than formerly, when heavy auto eervice was unknown, and
gewerage, and water extenslon must be provided for the
great increase of population now coming in,

We know that thers will be a very conslderable

increaee in Agsessment, probably not less then $3,500,000,00

but even then the rate mist inorease for the reasons stated.

J«.S, Parker,
Meyor,

Filed,

The Councll proceeds to the oconslderation of the
various schedules comprilsing the Estimates,

Read schedule A; County of Halifax, as submltted

by the Finance Commlttes as follows:—
-~ Joint Estimates for Clty of Hallfapx, Town of Dartmouth and

anioipallty of Hallfex for the Vear Loel-ge.,
1921-22 TInorease ,Decrease 1920 -21.,

Commisnioners of Coirt House $d,120, OO 1,03%9,00 $ 7,081,00
Court House Interest Loan 1903 800,00 800,00
Court House Interest Loan 1908 750,00 750,00

e 78] —m

ST

A

s L

TR

ks 7]

L ries
Tied

Y T e T S DS,
T R Y

P o M 3

e T 2 e ST

PR O et RS T A e AT L S

> e N S W
LTI e R BN LR TR e W N el s,

e

PR A Lo,
ST

g LTS s _:" =

A o 5 X RS Tk

- P
et ey

s RS PR TR

[ SR i TR
Py




March 14th, 1921,

1021-22 Inoreése Deorease

, l920‘210
Oourt House & Jail Int., Loan 1919 1,540,00 $770,00 2,3.0,00

Court House Vault Int.Loan 1920,. 900,00 900,00
Court House Sinking Fund Loan 1903 59 .OO 59,00
Court House Sinking Fund Loan 1902 32 35,00
Court House & Jall S,F., Loan 1919, 2,6 2,666,00

Court House Vault S.F, Roan 1920.. 528 OO 528,00
County Jall current expeneesssv..s 7,000,000 | 995,00 1,295.00
Grond & PObit JUTLLOBsrses.rsorness 1,600,00 100,00 ,500,00
Sheriffls AcCOUNtBes ssssvrrosvnsny 1) , 900,00 200,00 1,700,00
Olerk Of CLOWIsssvrsrvrvrsssessase (50,00 150,00 900,00
Criminal ProsecutionBivevisssveese 8,500,000 1000, 00 7,500,400
Printing and Stationeryeceeeeerees 1, 600 Q0 1,600,00
Criers Supreme & County Courts.... 2 500,00 2,200.00
Defiedt 1919 s viuiriiiniiiiiiiian, 4,407, o 4, 107,00
’mb 3&&.00 3767,00 6,382,00 $42,903,00

Less Surplus’

Interest Court House Losn 1899.,., . 538,19

Less Surplus 1920,
COul‘t Jailo U o s o 00 ¢ 'dbl 720

Clerk OF CrOwWNeeeoss 1 00
| $1, 865,00

Add deficit 1920,
Grand & Petlt

%50, 348, 0083767.00%6,3%22,00 $He,563, 81

JUriesS,eeeees  $92,00
Sheriff's Acots 162,00
Criminal Prose-

outionss.eess 990,00 %1,244.0% }'621.83
City of Hallfax Proportion,
hoo/520 of $39, 727, 00 s veenes 32.239 99 k2,302.99 %34,232.98
Coumty Treasurer's Balary.... #OO 00 o 0,00
Town of Dartmouth Proportion,
35/520 of $39,727.00iv0ueuss $2,673.93
Courty Treasurer'“ salary.. . > 0,00

9 )

Municipelity of Halifax Proportion
63/520 of $39,7274004ceeussass Bl , &13, 08

Court House Estimates 1921-22 Inorscase Decrsase 1920-21
Elootrdo 1ighte cevserivnnssos $240,00  $15,00 $225,00
INEUranN0Bs sessestssstssttnas 900000 69 « 00 200,00
Vindow cleaninGeeeeeresososs 90,00 30,00 60,00
W&'Lter R&teBOOOQOOQOOOOOQOQO. 130.00 5000 175 m
COBLleeesrsnarsronssorssvsnonas 2,000,00 2,000,00
JMitorgo;oooooooootho‘o0000 1,200000 200000 l OOO OO
Laundry servioe............. 90.88 %g.gg
Ann: e Dffeosssssterose . .
‘DQO%g%E&g]}}o?{lo o?;oooooocoooooo 35 OOO 50000 250000
PluMblng.................... 200000 200000
Carpentor WOrkeieesoosoessoes 250,00 250,00
Telephone, Regletrar of Deeds 150, Q0 | 150,00
Repalre to slate roofieiiiis 150, 00 50, 00 200,00

- 788 e

==

- agra o T WS N 54 >
Pt L o e ¥ et e R T N T e A R A R i S

A

R i S e 0 VTSN ai
e i R S

LA

'Y 2
PR




Court House Estimates

Maroh 1lUth, 1921,

Furniture,Court ROOMSBee s v

Daficlt 1910 ceieervanvraanes

County Jall Estlimates

BreadOOCOQQOCOOO

Eleotric Lighteeveeoe.

Bundry blllse....

1921-22 Increage Decrease 1920-21
120,00 120,00
Qourt ROOME DOOrSevsososnrse 275.00 275,00
Miscellaneous HillBeeseeeree 600,00 100,00 500,00
Of ficé equipment,Prothonotaries 1,3%00,00 1,3%00,00
Oiling FlOOrS.. s e rs 0 et 0o e 500000 500!00
1,200,000 1,200.,00
ﬁ§£120.09s21189000 $1,750.00 $7,08L.00
1921-22 Increase Decrease 1920-21
aglaries - Jailor....$1,100,00
Matron. ... 360, 00
Tu:cnkca%r..?L 600.00
Jall Physi-
cian?.. 300,00 $2,360,00 $100,00 $2,260.00
0 6 0 0 ¢ 0 00 00 s 1,200000 220000 1’24'20000
I‘;}Iea,'b....ocooootoooo'ooooooooo 850000 450‘00 1’300‘00
GI’OO:?.I'iGS.. TN R IR EE] 1,100.00 50‘00 ' 1’050'00
OOELl..oo.oooo................ 600000 126000 475000
Potatoes and TurniPBeceses o 100,00 - 60, 00 160,00
W&L'b'EBI' R@.’tes....-..... €08 000 00 e 75'00 lr.oo 90000
[ EEEEE) 60000 5000 55000
Telephone.s oo v eri ot tvtnanns 100,00 100,00
Plumbing‘..o...u...o.......... 50.00 5.00 125000
Drugs......o.................. 60000 0.00 100‘00
Rerﬂov:].ng aShGSo teseses sttt 30000 30000
Bede and beddingeeieiisesivenrs 100,00 50, Q0 100,00
o 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 s 0 s 0t 0 315.00 125000 190000
Insurmoe.o.‘....‘......00.000 120.00 120000
FENCOs as s svnvrrearsssrasserons ) 400,00 400,00
—§7,000,00  §47%5,00 $1,030,00  $7,995,00

COUNTY, CITY AND DARTMOUTH AGREEMENT AND MUNICIPAL

SCHOOL FUND.

Algo read letter County Clerk March 9th, 1921,

Municlpellty of Halifaex,
Mareh 9th, 1921,

To the Mayor and Councill
of the Clty of Hallfax,

‘Dear Siria

I am Instructed to advise you that the agrecment

‘arrived at in November last between members of the Arblt-
ration Committee appointed by the Clity, Town of Dartmouth
and this Munlolpaullty respecting joint expenditures of

the Clty,

Town énd Munlelpality has been approved by the

Councill; and the Oo:ncll does not see 1lts way to consent
t0 & revislion of that agreement.
I am also instruoted to ocall your attention to
the provision of the Education Act as consollidated in 1918
and amended 1n 1920 which makes the Munlelpal school fund

e Joint exp
Oogn?bY.

endlture of the City, Town of Dartmouth and
This provlislon has been overlooked for two years.

Parker Archibald,
Municipal Clerk.

Also read letter Qounty Clerk March 1lth, 1921

- T8 -

"ESE
AT e

- e 3

B AT TV AT
o, » a

SRR

oy

BT N3 YT T e e, ML S I AT TN S
apee A5 TeT o

AP

pa—,
e

A LT T 8 O N T =
P T SR TN R, R SR DY SR T D s SR e S

=3

: 3 e P TRCTSIE T G L
TS A LA R R o i ST T

TS

S

N TN Y DA R
i e i, ¥ 2 T R P B T e,

—
e e

A

R e

o G Y SR L

S e

o-rr e W2 10 P g T met, e
e e e o AT e

A e, T O R S i e ST I

o et o A AR T ot T A ] 2 LR LS gD A S O N

o TP . e i A T L T 0 o

)
1



March 14th, 1921,

covering amended Joint County, City and Dartmouth Estimates

as follows:-

Munlelpallity of Hallfax,
March 1lth, 1921,

L, Fred Monaghan, Esd.,

City Clerk,
Clty Uall,
Dear Sir:- | -
I enclose herewith a certifled copy of the

amended jolnt estimates as passed by the County Councill

todays | |

You wlll please note that these estimates
include the Munlclpal School Fund for year 1921, as
required by the Education Act, Chepter 9 Acts 1918, as
amended by Chapter 68, Acts 1920,

This has besen overlooked for the last two years
a8 advised hy ny letter of March 9, 1921,

The Citgyof Halifax proportion of jolnt esti-
mates 1la $97,771.63

Parker Archibald,
Municlpal Clerk.

L] * [ ]
L J L)
P P -y ves

MUNICIPALTITY OF HALIFAX
AMENDED JOINT ESTIMATES

CITY OF HALIFAX, TOWN OF DARTMOUTH AND MUNICIPALITY OF
HALIFAX FOR YEAR 1921,

Commissioners of Court House $8120,00
Court House Interest Loan 1903 800,00
Court House Interest Loan 1908 750,00
Coudt House & Jall Interest Loan 1919 1540, 00
Court House Vault Interest Loan 1920 900,00
Court House Sinking Fund Loan 1903 59.00
Court House Sinking Fund Loan 1908 35,00
Court House & Jail Sinking Fund Loan 1919 2666, 00
Court House Vault Sinking Fund Loan 1920 528, 00
gounty Jall ourrent expenses 7000,00 -
rand & Petlt Jurles 1600,00
Sheriff's acoounts 1900,00
Clerk of Crown 750,00
Criminal Prosecutlons 8500.,00
Printing & Stationery 1600, 00
Criers, Sup, & County Courts 2500, 00
ianlicipal School TMund 80257,Q0 —
120, 505,00

Lesy Surplus 1920, County Jell 1700,00

Add Deficit 1920

0lerk of Crownléh,00$1865,00

Grand & Petlt Jury $02, 00
Sheriff's account 162,00

Criminal prosecution _990,00

1244, 00 621,00
$119,984,00

“= 790 ==

R A S oY, S n e M e

T TG L e AT T
= % it R e St 5]

e
s 2 Ay =

e el K
AR e,

RN

PRI T el XV E T o S A R
™ L R TS R

PR o FENI 0L T mia T s A o i X

R

RN

e
Tl L i o A S LT B RS

LR

e

e Fg T

..‘..
AU S S =

qaa__\z:e-zm.-




March 14th, 1921,

City of EZiigax grop. gae/zao of %119,?84.00 97, 271 83
Clty of ax Prop. County Treasurer's salary 00,00

o ST 771463 "
Town of Dartmouth Prop, 35/520 of $119,984,00 g 075 85

Town of Dartmouth Prop, of County Treasurer's sal, i “g
Mun:oipality of Halifax Prop. 63,520 of $119,984,00 1& 536 52
I certify the above to be a trus ocopy of the
Joint estimates passed by the County Council this 1lth
day of March, 1921,

Parker Archibald,
Munlolpal Clerk,

Moved by Alderman Kelly seconded‘by Alderman
Colwell that His Worship the Mayor appoint a gpeclal
Oommittee t0 walt upon the Provinclal Government for
che purpose of seouring thelr assent to the Cltyls
asesssing for the Munlclpel School Fund only the
gatimated amount that the Oiﬁy may under the Act be
ultimately cal}pd upon to contrihute; instead of now
assessing thé'gross amount based upon polulation &

proportion of Whioh the act provides shall be ré~

funded to fhe City,
| With the consent of the seoondeS?%he Councill
Aldermen Kelly withdrawe the motlon,
Moved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman
Aokhurst that the conslderation of the amended Gounty
Tetimates be deferred until a conference i1s held and
‘f ) report made as to the basls upon whilch the city's
w\/ share lg to be arsessed. Motlon put and passed.
oﬁh His worship the Mayor nominates as a special
'}’M Oommittee to aot in this matter and report to Xkx
Counoil Aldermen Whitman, Murphy and Finlay.
The appointuents are confilirmed.

Committee on Leplelatlon,

His Worship the iayor nominates as a speolal

e




o

W
oﬁs“'

gik»:‘

/' Finlay. Approved.

Maroch 1l4th, 1921,

Committee on Legislation Aldermen Whitman, Murphy and

;:s:z;;i ‘County Estimates Resumed.
Moved by Alderman Whitman secended by Aldérman

‘Colwell that the original County Esctimates $32,63%9.99

a8 submltted by the Finance Commlittec be adopted subjeot

' to the outcome of tne report of the Speclal Commlttes

The “mendment ls put and pasced 13 voting for

er Aldermen Murphy's motlon,

- the same and 3 agalnet 1t as followsi-

Moved in amendment by Alderman Regan seconded by
‘<K1derman Kelly that the consideratlion of the County
Estimates be deferred until a report ls received from

the Speclal Commlttee just appointed for the purpose,

For the Amendment:—~ Aldermen Whiltwman, Finlay, Hoyt,

Regan, Kelly, Cameron, Murphy, Scanlon, Power, Mason,

Godwln, Hubley, Gough - 13,

Agalnst 1t:-

PUBLIC SCHOOLS.,

Read Schedule B; Public Schools as follows:i-

TOaChOrByeivorsossonsvssas

" Cadet Instructors and

equlpmente s

" Techniocal classes. e,

" Supervised Playgrounds
Booke and Statloneryesevesees
Teachers Penslon Systemes e
S0hool ApparatUBevecsssscscos
Muxiliary olasses and equipment
ledical InspectloNeseeeeeeees
Dentel Inspectloneeisvscecans
Junlt0rSeeeceessrsvresosrtsnnn
I’I&inteanGOOOOODOOOC00000000
Rell.bg"!’.o..0.0’000..0000000
InsuanOQOOo0000000000'0.0000
Fuel‘.'00000000000000.0000000
Wa“bel’.....................u-

Genera,l Expenees..........u.

LI BN

Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Ritchle~-3,

1921l-22 Increase Decrease 1920«21
308,%92,00 3U4,892,00 $27%,500, 00
1,000, 00 1, 000,00
i) 200,00 1,700, 00 2500, 00
4,000,000 1,500,00 2,500, 00
7,500, 00 500, 00 3, 000, 00
%,000,00 1,000,00 %’%%8'%8

3,500,00 - .
§,310,00 2,490,00 6. 850, 00
1,110.00 2,810,000 I, 300, 00
, 710,00 $765, 00 2,475,000
23,911,00 2,704,00 21, 207,00
32,682,50 11, 250,00 | 21, 432, 00
9,038, 80 300,00 9,338,860
8,000000 2,500000 5) SOOQQ)
3%, 855,00 11, 855,00 22,000, 00
%,000,00 1,000,00 2,000,00
3,625,00 700,00 2,925,00

S a0

a2 RS IR

SRS e LT

I TN o . ST T YR T T
U TR 45 A e S AN

e A

P

= P S e ad S Do N e e S
! P N R G R S K e Tl TR W N i

e i o d
R

e

e A2 s A S e G Ba Y
T AT i AT B R A TR R W

e & i gle Rt . T w3 AT
2T NSO B SRS RN St el LAY §. oy s

b - e

g

W - N

R

£
§
~d
\O
{ N
1
i



Maroh 1l4th, 1921.

S BTy Y

IR A R N S D

e ety

ey

M o

T 2T TSy L T TWITEAN 1567 i T U W, 4y

19021-22 TInorease Deorease 1920~21 g
pdvertising emd printing...... 1,000,00 250,00  1,850,00 %
Tnterest on AeDEntuTeS. seseees - 6,950, 00 ,950 00 i
P erVIBOr s st ro vt en s oanns 4 Q00,00 400, 00 3,600,00 g@
SECTEEATY st vanrervatnneansss 2,000,00 160,00 1, 840,00 3%
Asat, SECTELATY«vverrrvevssees 1,500,00 100,00 1.400.,00 i
tenographers (2)esvetivsenses l 200,00 480,00 1,320,00 g
MEEBENEeT BOIrVIcE. tevessessons 420,00 20,00
echanical Superintendent..... 3,000,00 400,00 2,600.00 g
Inspector of heating,plumbing, . i

axld jwitors. 9 6 ¢ 6 0 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 0 1 800 OO 2%. OO 1 600 OO ;"
Truent Offlcoliesivvirevtorane 1 800,00 200,00 1, 600, 00 B
Offlce eXPenses svesivesoarens 300,00 300,00 &
Commiesioners Allowances......, 1,000,00 1,000,00 %}
Contingent Accountseevveeeseve 3,000,00 5,000,00 &
To supplement pension of F
John Morris 300, 00 300,00 M

e

§ Hee, 3%, 30876, €41, 00 §1,615,004413, 207,80 }

27,000,00 2,069,089 o4, 930@_;._
& 461 u;u, 3031,74 772,51 $1, 615 00§388, 276,89 |
| w]3)l57o41

Bohool Tetimatesiseesseecess BH61, 434,30 73,157 41
To which the City adds:-

at
3 3B “:‘_..__““m.?g; TS

rm;’; £ AL

Less Probable Provincilal
Grant in favor of teachers

384, 276, 39

O I L a0 g AT 2R S5

£Or INtOTOSte evevevevenenss 111,201,208 64,4 46,791, 40}

" Sinking FUNAS...eeeeess 38,039,389 20, 254, 18,175, 68

" TInterest on Bank advances 7,500.00 2500, % 5, 000,00 | ‘3
$618,595, 4741.60,351, 50 Bhse, 243.97 ;
458, 243,97 i

ID.CI‘EELBG. ¢ ¢ ¢ O30 0 j_-5160,}51059

B 2k e T £ L.‘Mm

T s e

Moved by Aldermen Finlay seconded by Alderman Colwell

that the Estimates for Public Schools be approved as

presented by the Board of quoolGommisaioner and, tbew“”*”

Finance Committee at a total of {618,595, %7”f§%ject
to final déolsion as t0 the extenslon of maturlity

perlod for sinking funds from ten years to thirty three

years,
Alderman Buckley.

Alderman Buckley here arrives and takes his seat

In Council.,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by

Aldermen Mason that the concilderation of the School

- 793 ==




Board Estimates be deferred until the Council has &

‘and $11,55,00 for fuel.

‘Buckley, Scshlon, Power, Mason Godwin - 8.

Finlay, Kelly, Ritchle, Hubley, CGough - &,

‘motlion there sappeared,

‘Bosnlon, Power, Mason, Godwin - &,

Frare o Aty
2 ,8:3,‘;11'4"“ -

g
K
I
b
3
i
B

)
i
|
j

Maroh 14th, 1921,

-

Ry

report on the items of increase $34,892,00 for teaohers

I

a. m\—.‘l—““ ﬁf&& - ~ -
N SR S AT G T ERNGIE D I ad

The vote being taken on Alderman Power's amendment

there gpoeared,

Z s

Fror the Amendwenti- Aldermen Regan, Cameron, Murphy,

Againgt 1t:~ Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackburst, &

Hlg Worshlp the Mayor glves his casting vote agaiﬁst

the amendment and decleres it lost.

RTINS R S e S

The vote belng teken on Alderman Finlay's original

——
s

DSy 0 ey A S o M rkat

BTN T

For the Motioni- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Acklurst,
Finlay, Kelly, Ritchie, Hubley, Gough - &,

=

T i

Apalnst iti- Aldermen Regan, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley,

Sl T

R L e

His Worshlp the Mayor glves hils casting vote in
favor of the motion and declares 1t carried.

SALARIES §2,000,00 AND OVER NOT TO BE INCREASED.

Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Aldermen Kelly

“that there be no Increasses in salary of Officlals recelv-

ing $2,000.,00 or more.

fotion put and passed & voting for the same and 6
agalnst it ag follows:i-

For the Motlon:- Aldermen Whitman, Regan, Kelly,

Cameron, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason - &
Against lti= Aldermen Colwell, Ackhuret, Flhlay,

Buckley, Hubley, Gough - 6,

e TP




CXTY HOME

March 1llith, 1921,

Read schedule C; City Home as follows:-

1921l-22 Increasel Decrease 1920-21
Interest.t0‘0'0‘!0.000".0 L‘.,OOO.OO 4,000.00
(G5 e TeTck o X - - PO 7,800,00 300,00 7,500,00
Flc)urvcooovﬁo0000000000900 ,,500 OO o m0.00 5700 OO
BL\tteroooo00)00;0-00‘00000 3’250 3 250 Q0
L 2, 400,00 200,00 2, 600,00
Iﬂea;ts.......-......'..'.‘..‘ 6&00 OO 6 800 oo
Mess POIKesesoeseovnsonsas 1 100,00 200,00 1 BOO 00
Fresh Flehiceeeresceeveean 900 00 900 00
Potatoes and vegetables,.. 2,000,00 | 2,000,00
Ye&st.’..‘.......OQOOOOOQC 6000 5,00 ‘ 55000
DIY GOOBSueevassrennennsens 3,500,00 500,00 - 3,000,00
Hoy,0ats,bran and straw... 900,00 100,00 1,000,00
LT oY b 150.00 150,00
Medlcine and dispensing... 900,00 200,00 700,00 |
0oal,nard and BOfteseeco.. 5,800,00  800.00 5,000,400
Removal of paetients, eto.. 100,00 100,00
Light and DOWeTeeereonenoe 560. 00 100,00 560400
Grookerywame.............. 60,00 60,00
Hardware, palnts and oills, 100,00 100,00
TEL e OO ey e eosennseannoe 180,00 60,00 120,00 |
Advertlsing. e seeiereeennoe 125,00 125,00
UMD B e, o ve o eve vnsossenss 60,00 60,00
Books, stationery and printing 50,00 50400
choes and ElipperSooccoooc BOO'OO 300 00
Lir’le.....O.Q..‘.OQ...'O.O. 15000 15 OO
COffin fixmreeooooooooooo 30 OO 30000
Hate and CoPSevecvsanrsans 50,00 K000
Hen's 0lothingeeeevcooesss 800,00 800,00
Horseshoelnge s veseerosns 80,00 80,00
Harness and repailSe.soo s 10, 00 o, 00
Repalrs 0 WaggonSeesses e 75400 75.00
Sundry furnishingsSeeeeeoos 100,00 100,00
Inside I‘Gp&il‘s.n......... 50000 50000
Outside TOPALTB. evsevseovs 150,00 150,00
Lunacy certificates.eseeees 75.00 5. 00
Veterinary services....ss.s 40,00 0,00
Ioe..,......'............n 1!’0 00 @.OO 90000
Insurance on bollerS...es. 33 36 334 36j
Insurance on bulldings. ... 500,00 500400
Wood Yard expenses........ 2, 800,00 - 2,800,00
Maintenanoe insane at N, S, Hosp. 13 00,00 1,500,00 12,000 00
W&‘L‘ter Ra‘beﬂ........o...... 500 0000
Domestic bollereersssesvee 400,00 00.00
S&l&ries. o009 b0 o%EO, 1$9000 ‘
Legs oharged wood ‘ .
Vardes.es 102,00  _ £0,087,00 3,030,00 17,057,00
§ &5,170.3646,455,00 $1,700,004$80,415,36
Revenue 1921-22 Increase Decrease 1920~21
llaintenanoe pranclent poor.... $8,500,0082,500,00 $6,000,00
Maintenance Olty Home and ' |
N.S, Hospltalessseses 5,000,000 1,000400 4,000,00

-- 795 --

R R R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRmnmmw



March l4th, 1921,

Revenue 1921l-22 Increase Decresse 1920-21,
88188 OF WOOAiasrservsersrvonses H,000,00 300,00 3,700,000
F‘f‘lleg Of Off&l.".“.""‘...‘d. 181.00 181’00
Seles of empty barrels, etCess, 50,00 50,00

$17,731.00 $3€00,00 $13,930,00

Salaries,
f%uperintenden‘b........... R EEX] %2,000.00 $159000 %1,850.06
Asgt, Sup't and Secretaryeiee... 1,500,000 300,00 1,200,00
D\’I&‘tron'lC...,OOOCOC00.000000000. Zgo‘m L"OQOO 710.00
Engineer.l'QJO..OCO!C0.0‘OOOOO. 1, OOOO 100.00 1,300.00
Gerleral ASSiStant' G 900 00 0 0% 00 0000 1’200‘00 200000 1,000000
OOOk Bind baokerOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ 1’ 200000 100000 1’100000
Firerﬂm......'00!0‘.0'000'O.C.. 1,200.00 ! 100.00 1,100000
H@ﬂd Nurse'.30.'00000000'00..00. 1’200000 EOOQOO 1,000000
NU.I'SB LH.'VIOQ..?OO D.‘OOOOOOOO!OOOOQQO 1,100000 EOQQOO 900000
Night Nuree Molocesroeosssoos o 660.00 6OQOO 600000
Cook and attendant.iieciieseoees 4.20, 00 420,00
Attendant 2 Meeveonroooronnnons 540,00 60,00 480,00
Attendant 2 MCQCOOQ0.0.0000.0.‘ 180'00 30000 150.00
Relief Attendanbeeseeveesecsass 540,00 60,00 L4gn, 00
Night Watchmanee s sveroeonsesaos 2l , 00 0, 00 200,00
LaUNAr YA e s ee s s oo vrssvr oo rara 0.00 600,00
I\Turse 6F.0.'00.!0..00000'0.’.!. E .OO u’OIOO OO.OO
Nursel"FOO.l'.'COlI!.OOO....Q. 50.00 30000 20'00
N'\.lrse 2 F....OQQQOOO0.0COQ..O.I 480000 30000 LFSOOOO
.Dlurse 2 F. 860 0 98 6 % 000 0 008 0N W s 450.00 20000 420.00
NU.:I?BG LI'FQ new TR B I BRI B I Y S Y ) )'"50000 L"SOOOO
Nurse 2F, e (N8W)eeeessossasoronns 450,00 450,00
Night NULee, £emaleseceseseones 450, 00 30, 00 420,00
Rellef NUXBGyaeesassosrsossornse 450,00 30, 00 420,00
Oh&pl&in@ (3).0000000000000|000 1,300000 300000 1,000000
Shoemakers, teamsters, attendants

In wards and on tables, wood
Shed etooo'oooooooooooooo 4}9.00 439000
420,189, 0043, 030, 00 $17,159.00
Less, charged to wood yard..... 102,00 102,00
$20,087,00%%,030, Q0

$17,057.00

A Erererr— 865,083, 3663, 425,00 §1,700.00 $63,358.36
1{ P 0 09 9 000 G tes e e ! ,O L 7 L ¢ ) L] d .
Uadnbanance, o vrv v sesrreens W02 20000 02100 19°557.00
§25,170,3686, 455,00 §1,700.00 $80,H415,36
Less RevenUelCesrs serorsares v '17!731000 3)800000 13)931000
$%2,332-32$2,655.00 $1,700.00 $66,48%,36

INCresse.s cove .

Moved by Alderman Colwell geconded by Alderman
Ackhuret that the Clty Home eptimates as submltted be

adopted. Motion passed,

-~ 796 -




March 14th, 1921,

PUBLIC GARDENS,
Read 8chedule D; Public Gardens as follows:-

PUBLIC GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMON

1021-22 Increase Decrease 19 20-21

LaborQOO0.00"0.'000000'000.. %7 OOO.OO . %7 om.oo !
Tress and PlantBiceevve s, | ,450.00 ’450.00 ;
Planting end priming street trees | ’
- | 1,000,00 1,000,000 §

Fuel and lightescevveoeenson 1,000,00 $250,00 ZS0.00 i
]"IOI'BQ axld fOWl feedc e e ts 0 e 175.00 275‘ % 50. OO ‘
Gravel for walKSeeeosooeooos 500,00 250,00 250,00 i
Repalr and UhKeeDee v eov oy 00,00 Zg0.00 i
I‘I;ELI‘dwarEQ00.0..0.!0.0'00..0. O'OO O.OO 1
Superintendentts s8lar¥e.. s 2,500,00 500,00 2, 000,00 %é
$13,525.00$1,000,00  $275.00 $12,800.00

Less Probable IncOmMeseevooas 1,525,00 il
3 . E

12,800,00 3

Decrease, 800,00 | .

b

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by pldermen W

colwell that in view of the resolution re salaries just B
2.!‘

adopted the Estimates for Public Gardens, Parks and

T

e A

Comunon be passed at $13,025,00 and that Lepislation L
%

A

be sought authorizing the additlonal amount over the

n e 2y -
e Caag
oA e e 2 X

“amount of $L2,000,00 now fixed.
Moved in amendwent by Alderman Whitman'seoonded
by Alderman Mason £hat because of the resolutlion in
respect to salarles adopfed.by the Councll the estlimate
be reduced by $500.00 and that the item pass at $11,500,00,
The amendment ls put and lost 3 voting for the
same and 11 egainst it as follows:-

For the Amendment:z Aldermen Whitman, Regan,

Mason - 3.
Against Lit:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurat, Filnley,

Kelly, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon, Ritochile,

Hubley, Gough - 1l,

- 797 ==




March 1ldth, 1921,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whiltmen seconded by
Alderman Regan that the estimates for Public Gardens
be passed at $12,000.00

The amendment is put and passed 9 voting for the
same and 5 agalnst 1t as follows:-

For the Amendmenti- Aldermen Whitman, Regan,

Xelly, Cameron, Murphy, Buckley, Ritchle, Mason, Hubley-9

Cﬂ"":"f - Against 1f:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Scanlon, Gough - 5, .

Alderman Acklmrst glves notice of reconzlderation,
Moved by pAlderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that the Councll do now adjourn until tomorrow
evening Tuesday 1l5th instant at & o'clock, lotion

passed,
LIST OF HEADL INES.

Estimates 1921l-22 - 786,

Chairman - 786,

Mayor's Message - 786,

county, Clty and Dartmouth Agreement and Municipal
School Fund, - 789,

Committee on Leglslation - 791.

County Eetimates Resumed - 792.

Publlo Schools -~ 792,

Alderman Bucklay - 793,

Salaries $2,000,00 and Over not to be Inoreased-794,

Clty Home - 795, .

Publlc Gardens - 797.

counoil adjourns 11,35 o'clock. O g
SL' L, Fred Monaghaen

CITY CLERK.

Je S, Parker,

MAYOR.,

- 798 -

. e e
S Ty N R RN AL R e e

S e

= s S o s . mn e e
e et L e R A R LR e T B AR g




A Gwied Gwmmy  MEmen  Gemee eas wmnE Gumy weme  Sew  Sese W

(adjourned meeting)
8,10 o'clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, GQITY HALL,
Morch 15th, 1921,

A meetlng of the Clty Councill held this evening
at the above named hour pursuent to adjournment of
the 14th instent; present His Worship the Hayor and
Aldsrmen Ackhurst, Colwell, Whitman, Finlay, Hoyt,
‘Cameron, Regan, Scanlon, Murphy, Buokley, Mason, Ritchle
Power, Gdugh, Godwin and Hubley. |

“ The Council was summoned t0 consider the yearly

Estimates for the Clvic Year 1921-28.

LIST OF HEADLINES,

(For ths purpose of ready reference the llst of
papers submitted and the list of othser headlines are
all lncorporated in one schedule at the end of the
mesting).

\ SALARIES $2,000,00 AND OVER NOT TO BT INCREASED,

. v// M derman Codwin gives notlce of reconslderation
t‘?yﬂJ*}‘ of resolution passed at the March LUth session of this
meeting in rempeot to salariss of $2,000,00 and ovew,
LIBRARY BUILDING SITE QOITIITTEE

The Cltv Clerk called to the attentlon of the

Jounell that through an inadvertance the minutes of
Councill Meating March LO0th made it appear that the
Jjunior Aldermen for each ward had been sppointed as
a speoclal Committee on alte for a new bullding for

V' the Oitizens TFree Library whereas the named recordsd
ghould have been those of the senior Aldermen for
each ward,

Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman

== 799 =

e



March 1Hth, 1921,

Hurphy that the Minutes of meeting March 10th be amended
by strlking out all the words in reference to sald
Speclal Commlttee after the followilng words "Alderman
Murphy's amendment is put and passed, "
The motlon is put and.p&ssed and the naning of’
the Commlttes 1u left to Hie Worship the Mayory
ESTIMATES 1921l-22,

The Counocll resuines consideration of the Yearly

Batimates for 1921-22,
COUNTY ESTIMATES

Aldermen Whitmen Chalrman of the Finence Commlttes
verbally reported that since the last meeting of Council
he had had a conference wilth members of the leglslature
‘representing the County of Helilfax 1n respect to the
City's share of oontribution to the Munlelpal Sohool
mand n conseqguence of whilch he recomrvended that the

Olty include in 1ts estimates on Joint County and City

gocount the sum of $65,000,00 and credit in the City
School Board Estimates the sym of $50,000,00 as a
probable refund from the sald Munlecipal School Fund.

Moved by Alderman Whltman seconded by Alderman
Murphy that the amended Estimates for County of Halifax
do now pass at $97,771.63.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Regan seconded by
Alderman Ritehle that the estimate for the City's
ghare of Jolnt expendlture as hotween the County and
the 0ity do now pass at $35,000,00 as o total sum f£ér
the Clvio Year 1021-22 wlthout respect to the sohedules
of Lltems as to how the total is made up.

Aldermen Rezan belng requested to reduce his

cmendment to writing submite the followingi- |

= 800 = |

".
\




Maroh 15th, 1921,

RESOLVED that the sum of thirty filve thousand
Aollars be included in the City Assessment for Joint
County purposes, including City's contribution to
Municipal School TFund, wilthout prejudics,

Alderman Regan's amendment 1s seconded by Alderman
Ritohie, |

Moved by Aldsrman Power seconded by Alderman
MasonAthat the questlon be now put., MNotlon passed.

Aldermen Regan's amendment lg¢ put and passed 12

voting for the same and 3 agoeinst 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment:i:- Aldermen Colwell, Aokhurét,
Hoyt, Regan, Cameron , Buckley, Rltchie, Power, Mason,
Godwin, Eubley, Gough - 12,

Agalnst 1t:~ Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Murphy - 3,

Aldermaen Whitmen gilves notles of reconsideration.
POINT PLEASANT PARK--SQHEDULE T,
Read Schedule E - Point Pleasant Park $5,000,00.,

‘ 1921-22 1920-21

Painting and repalring two sumner houses  $500,00
Paper roofing tea house: it v onovee v 30,00
Palntlng Golden CateSsvervieertrootnonvsos 50, 00
Repalring ohimney and painting lodge.... 175,00
Paper roofing cuthouse at 1odge........é 5.00
Labor-Roadwork and cleanling out dead wo»&PE,SO0.00
bTreeBJ mc.l. GLllldriaB..O.O'00000.'.000000OO 200.00

su‘arYOooooooncccOO¢aoooooooooooo.oooooo 1 O0.00
, - 35,000,00 $4,000, 00

d,OO0.00

THOT @288 v s 0 v o PL 5 000 00

lloved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Aldermen
Ackhuret that Sohedule E, Point Pleasant Park be adopted,

Moved In amendment by Alderman Regen seconded by
Alderman Mason that the estimate for Point Pleasant Park
as submitted be redwced to &4,000.00,

The amendment is put and loet 6 voting for the same

and 10 against it as £ollows:-

- 801 e

R A s W R TR S B s 5




T s T ¥

Maxoh 1Hth, 1921,

For the Amendmenti~ Aldermen Whitman, Hoyt,

B R T D

Regan, Oameron, Buckley, Mason -~ 6,

%

Agpinst 14:i- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Flnlay,

Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough-10.
The orlginal motion 1s put and passed.
CITIZENS FRER L IBRARY--SCHEDULE F.
Read sohedule F, Oitizens Free Library $4,500,00,

1921-22 Inorease Decresse 1920-21

Librariefeeessoeaee § 1,000,00 $1,000,00
‘1et, Asst,Librarian, 875 Q0 &75.00
2nd, Asst,Librarian, 750,00 150,00
Maintenance. e e 875 00 87’.00
& 4,500,00 $500,0085, 000, 00

000, Q0

o)

;_OO¢66

Deoreaﬁe‘ ® 0 ¢ v o0

Moved by Alderman Whitman seoonded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the estimate for Oltizens Free Library
$4,500.00 be adopted, Motion passed.

 OITY HEALTH BOARD--SCHEDULE G.
Read schedule G, Clty Health Board, $49,974,68,

Salerles - Offlolals 1921l-22 Increase Decrense 1920-21
JoA, Watters, Seorstary..... $2,400,00  $400,00 $2,000,00
A, C,Pettilpas, Aest.ueoretary. 1, 800,00 00, 00 1,500,00
Pive Inspectors @ §1.,700, 00, 8 00,00 Q0. Q0 8 100,00
J«E,Burneg,Plunbing Inepector 2,400, 00 200,00 2,200 Q0
J.Purcell, Asst, "do ‘
(one—half salary)........ 800, 00 100, 00 700,00
Approprlation two members,.. 200, 00 200,00
$16,100,00 $1, 400,00 $14,700,00
Salerles-Iasolatlon Hospltal. | | |
J.F. Dampster, Superintendent$l,700,00  $100,00 $L,600, 00
Mias Bordemu,’Nuvse......... 1 350, 00 50,00 1,3200,00
Mlus Piercey, NUTHECeonnw s nuo 350 OO 50000 1,300000
Hisa MlllOEihy, NU._I'SEQ TEEEREER OO 00 50¢ 00 6500 00
Ada DurinP h&id..o..coocooo 50000 50000 ﬁp0.00
Flsild WGB'L coLOk;L.l. YRR )'3"8806“8 500 00 3880 88
E AlBdedIa. fe, Lo s s o v o0 a v s . V .
Chac., Adams, TLIGMEN.esevvss 900,00 60,00 &0, 00

glio, 00 glL0, 00

F, Wills, Supernumeraryeeees - _
$ 7,200,000 $410,00 50,00 $7,650,00

= 802 --

e



March 15th, 1921,

P .
e T ewe [

Isolatlion Hospital Malntenance 192*;22,

Grooeries..........o.......o.....o. 13395000

MG&tS.....o.'.....o-..-....-...o... 850000
Fish.QOOtOOOQUOOOOO000!0000!000000' 125000
Buﬁtar &nd GQQS.-....K............. '575000
L'gvundrYQOooooooooo00000000!00.00000 350000
Conveyance of patlents..eiervsnne 200, Q0
Co&loOoooot’Joooocoonon0000-00000000 1,200000
DightOO;O;}COOlUOOOOOOOOCOOCOOQQOOO 200000
' Drugsoo..o......o....-...oo...o.... 400000
BTG&d.o...o...--.-o-o....{.......'. 110000
Milkcouooo.oo-cooeooltocvoooooooooo 300000
Statlonery, charts, etCiveiii iy 25,00

Miscellaneous i~
Kitehen utenslls, bedding,
towels, gauze, repalrs, plunbing,

sWweeping chimmeys etCuiviiiiiioes 00,00
$6,030,00
| Of fice.

Exeminetion of milk end water...... $650.00
Printing and statlonery «viveverens 125.00
Advertleinge civevr oo eriaatsvasos 75.00
Telephons HerviCBesiersarivinsrasos 300,00
Mti-Toxin and vacolne. s v e 250,00
Dicinfectantes e s ee e s ernvvinnsonse 300.00
DeBK LAl by soverovreosarrsosensnnens 50,00
Plunbing Exeminer's FoeBee it iiiov 100,00

Car fares and horse hire, .
(6 TNEPECTOTE) e en v ooerrrroneves 400, 00

Uniform caps and badfeB.siirr e _ .00
4238500

Supplementary Es timate,
A sum of $916.68 to provide for bhack pay for Inspectors as follows:-
A.J. Penny, from June to April 30th, 11 mos @ $230. per annum,.$L65,34
n ‘ ] n "

P, Colwell " ! .. 182,34
J.R, Bourke " " " $360 " .. 275.00
f . Parker " " " " " " 275,00

$916, 68

~RECAPITULATION- | 1921l-22 1920-21

Solaries, OFFiolalBuservecrsvrroes e $16,100,0Q0

Salaries, Isolation Hospltaliiesvioss 7,200,Q0
Mointenance, Isolatilon Hosplitale.... 6,030,00
Haintenanoe, OFFio8.srresrveisvinese  2,325,00.

Baﬂk:pﬂy, IﬂBpBOtOIS..........o.o.... 916068

Heating Isolatlon Mosplital.sevesvsens 3,907.00

Ovel’dr&ft 1919-‘200 o 6o 00 6 0 00 0 00..0 " ¢ 00 10’0()0'00

Salary end expenses Diary & Food Insp 3,%00,00 .

dllg 974, 68 $43,040,00

| 4%,0 0,00
Inore&seo.........d ,93 ’

Hoved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldsrman

Finlay that Schedule G, Clty Health Board $49,978.68 bve

adopted,



March lhth, 192l.

Alderman Hoyt asks for the Clty Solicltor's
oplnion as to whether the City Councll has powerto
deal wilth or amend the schedule of esalaries as submitted
by the Clty Health Board,

The Clty Bolicltor in reply staftes that the City
Heelth Board has power to flx the salaries of 1ts
srployees,

Alderman Regan asked for the opinion of the OLty
Soliocltor as to the aunthority of the Councll do deal
wlth the e‘s‘cimafces of the Clty Health Board in relatlon
to iteme of expendlture othexr than salarles,

The City Solicltor advised that this Councll has
;]urisdiotion over Health Boaxd expendltures other than
Balarles or epldemlc or emergency expenditures,

W"/ Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman
0")/“' - ' ‘%itmem that the Oi‘oy Heal th Board estimates be
0”.)/;::;’&" V;eferrecl back to that Board with the recommendation
W/ that a conference be held between sald Board and
..soo'* the Finance Committee in respect to the esstimates.

The Clty Solicltor ils requested to submit his

-~ \/opinion in writing as to the jurlsdlctlon of the

‘ City Councll over the Clty Heslth Board expendltures

other than selarloee,

Aldermen Regan'e amendment ls put and passed 13
voting for the sazue and 3 agelnsgt 1t as followes-

For the Amendmenti— Aldermen Whilitman, Ackturst,

Hoyt, Régan, Cameron, I.quphy, Buckley, Scanlon, Rltchile
Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Smmgk-13.
Against it~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Gough -3

- 804 -

.



Maroh 15th, 192l1.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded hy Aldsrman
Ackhurst that the Councll do now adjourn. Mo t1on ‘
put and pasnsed 11 voting for the saue and 5 agalnst 1t
a8 followgi~

For adjournment:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman,

Aokhurst, Hoyt, Scanlon, Ritchle, Power, lason, Codwin,
Hubley, @gough =11, |

Against 1lti- Aldermen Finlay, Regan, Cameron,

Marphy, Buckley - b,
LIST OF WEADLINES,

Salaries $2,000,00 and Over Not t0 be Increased - 799,
- Library Bullding Site Commlttee - 799,

Fetimates 1921-22 - 800,

County Letimates - 800,

Point Pleasant Park--Schedule E - &Q01,

Citizens Free Library--Schedule F - 802,

City Health Board<-Schedule G - &02,

Oouncil adjourns 10,45 o'clock,

£

L., Fred lHonaghan,
CITY CLLRK,
J.3., Parker, |

MAYOR.

am 805




Gy SNy Gemy Wy Swne wmes  Seas

8,10 o'clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 18th, 1921,

A'speoi&l mee ting of the City councll was held

this evening, At the above named hour there were

present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Whitman,

dolwell., .Power; Mason, Cameron, Regan, Goush and
Ritchle.

Moved by Aldsrman Power seconded by Aldermen Whitman

that the time for meeting be extended until a quorum ie

present or until &.30 o'clock. Motion passed.

8.15 otclock Roll oalied; present the above named
together with Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Kelly, Murphy,

and Buckley.

j QIVIC TAXATION.

The Councll was summoned for a "Publlc Hearing on

Clvic Taxatlon,

The followlng advertisement had been publlished in

the newspapsrs,

CIVIC TAXATION

Office of City Clerk,
Helifax, N.8, March 15th, 21

‘ The Olty Council will hold a sesclon at the Clty Hall
at & oteolock on Friday evening

MARGH 18th
for the purpose of oconsidering varlous proposals for mmend-
ing the law relating to Clvic Assescment,
At this weeting
ALT, PERSONS INTFRESTED
will he glven opportunity to bs heaxd.

L.Fred Monaghan,
CLTY CLERK.

In resvonse to the advertisement a larpge number of

Citizens were in attendancs,

“= 806 ~~



Maroh 18th, 1921,

His Worship the Mayor in-Qpening the meeting explaln-
ed Lte object and called upon Aldermen Whitmon,Chalrman
of the Special Joint Comulttee on Taxatfon comrosed of
representatives of the City Council, the Board of Trade
and the Trades and Labor Council, to present and explain
the Comulttee's report,

(see letter from Board of Trade in minutes of City
Council Merch &th, 1921 asking for a public hearing).

Aldermen Whitman expiained that the Special Jolnt
Comulttee was composed of representatlives as follows:
Cilty Council appointed May 7th, 1920 Aldermen Whitman,
Regan and Ritchile; Board of Trade apnointed March 1lth,
1920 A,H, Whitman, J.A.Clarke and J.G. Keator; Trades
and Labor Councll Appointed March 4th, 1920 Patrick J.
Healey, Thos, W. lMartin and John P, Hire,

Aldzrman Whitman readAand explalned the report of
the Committee (The report is incorporated in the minutes
of Clty Council March 3rd, 1921),

v The meeting is add.resseck(ﬂk A, Hanfield Whitwan,

Chairman of the Board of Trade's Commlttes on Taxation
and reads recommendations for revislon of the Assess—
ment Act ag passed by the Councll of the Board of Trade
Februery 15th, 1921 (See wminutes Clty Councll March 3rd,
1921),
The meeting 1s also addressed by J. Cuthbertson
Doyle, Secratary of the Retall lerchants Assoclation,
Re A, lloDoneld of the Trades and Labor Council
addressed the meeting explaining that the persoanel
of their representatlon on the Commlttee was changed

in Janvary last to the following names R,H, Eisnor,

cm 80T e




March 18&8th, 1921,

R, A, MeDonald and P.J. Healey and that sald new Commlttes
was not yvet ready to submit thelr recommendations. ’
Hon, Arthur W. Redden spoke on benhalf of a nurber
of Merchants on Barrington Street and vicinlty.
Robert Daw addressed the mesting. .

v Mrs, E,M, Murray Sooke on behalf of the 0cal
Councll of Women (ses latter and resolutions from that
body written in the minutes of Clty Oqunoil Maxroh 3rd,
1921),

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Ackhurst
that the Council do now adjourn. Moﬁion poased,

Councill adjourns 10,20 ofclook,

INIZ WO
| L, Tred Monaghhn,

CITY CLERK.

J«3., Parker,

MAYOR.

e 808 -




IYENING SESSION

8,10 oleclock,

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 23rd, 1921,

A meeting of the Clty Comnecll was held this eVening.
At the above ndmed lhour there were nresent Deputy Mayor
Regan, Chalrmen, and Aldermen Hoyt, Colwell, Camsron and
Ackhurst,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldermen Hoyt
that the tlme for meeting be extended until a gquorum ls
present or until &.30 o'clock., Motion nassed, |

8,15 o'clock Roll called, Present the above named
together wlth Aldermen Whiltmen, Finlay, Kelly, Bcanlon,
Murphy, Ritchile, Power, Gough, Codwin and Hubley. |

The Councll was summoned to consider the yearly Clvic
Estimates for 192L-22, to proceed with business standing
over and the transactlion of other headlines.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of papers
submitted ond the list of other headlines are all incorporat ed
in one schedule at the end of the meeting).

SALARIES $2, 070,00 AND OVER INCREASES.

\? Read extract minutes of meeting Uarch 15th covering
Alderman Godwin's notlce of reconslderation of resolution
passed March 14th sesslon in respect to salaries of
$2,000,00 and over,

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman Colwell
that thls matter bhe now reconsldered,
lotion put and pessed & voting for the same and ¥

against 1t as follows:-

For reagongsideration:~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Scanlon, Pawer, Codwin, Hubley, Gough - 8

- 809 wm

—————



Meroh 23%rd, 1921,

Against 1t:- Aldermen Whitman, Hoyt, Cameron,

Murphy - U,

Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderwman Murphy
'that there be no lncreames in saiamy to Offlclals recelving
$2,000,00 or nore, |
| Motion put and lost 4 voting for the same and 10

(against 1t as follows:-

| For the lMotion:- Aldermen Whitman, Kelly, Cameron,
Iurphy - Y4,
‘ Agaiﬁst 1ti~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Hoyt, Scanlon, Ritehie, Power, Godwln, Hubley, Gough — 10.

l\: PUBLIC GARDENS ESTIMATES-~SCHEDULE D.

Read. exfraot minutes of meeting March Lith, covering
:Aldewman Acklmrst notlce of reconslderation of yearly
estimates for Publle Gardens.
| Mdved by Aldermanfckhurst seconded by Alderman HOy®t |
that the resolution of Council March 14th placing the
estimates for Public Gurdens at $12,000,00 be now re-
oonsidered.

lotion for reconslderatlon ls put and passed,
| Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Colwell that ﬁhe estimates for Public Gardens be rlaced
at $13,325.00 making the salary of the Superintendent
.$2,300.00 and that the item Probable Income $1,525,00
be eliminated, Motlon put and passed 10 voting for the
same and 4 against it as follows:-

For the Motlon:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

‘Hoyt, Soanlon, Rltehle, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gough - 10,

Apednet it:-~ Aldermen Whitmen, Kelly, Cameron,

Murphy -

cm 810 -



March 23rd, 1921,

COUNTY ESTIMATES--SCHEDULE A,

| Alderman Whitman claimed that at the last meeting
of Council he had glven notice of reconsideration of the
motion adopting the estlmates on Joint Expendlture for
Ethe County, Cilty and Dartnouth at $3%5,000.00.
' Moved by Alderman Kelly sééonded by Aldsrman Power
That the minutes of Sesslon of March 15th be amended, by
incerting thereln a notloe by Alderman Whitman of his
;intentioﬁ to move for the reconsidsration of the estimates
éon County, Clty and Dartmouth account--Schedule A. Hotion
p assed,
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen Murphy
Athat Schedul e A~--County Estimatés, %35,000;00 be now
‘reconsidered.
Motion put and passed & voting for the same and 6
agelinst 1t as follows:-

For reconsideration:- Aldermen Whitman, Finlay,

Kelly, Cameron, Murphy, Soanlon, Godwln, Hubley - &,

Ageinst i~ Aldsrmen Colwell, Ackhurst, Hoyt, Ritchile,

ZPower, Gough - 6,
The Chair deolared that the original motion of March
1hth 1z now before the Councll viz:

RESOLVED that the sum of thirty five thousand dollars
(435,000,00) be included in the Clty Assesement for Joint
County purposes, including Clity's contibution to munilecipel

“Sehool Tund, without prejudlce.

Moved in amendwent by Alderman Whitwen that the Jolnt

County and Clty Estlmate $97,772.63% be now edopted, Mot
seconded,
At recquest of the Deputy Mayor / Alderman Godwin takes

the Chalr,
Deputy layor Regan addresses the meeting from his
nlace on the floor of the Gouncll, in relation to the

T R



Mareh 23rd, 1921,

County Egtimates,

The Deputy Mayor resumes the Chair and Aldermen

Godwin takes hils seat in Counoil,

The original motion bhefore the Council is wut and

passed 11 voting for the same and 3 against it as follows:i-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Fihlay
Hoyt, Kelly, Scanlon, Ritohle, Power, Godwin, Hubley,
G‘O'U.{gh - 11,

Agalnst 1t:- Aldermen Whitmah, Cameron, Murphy - 3.

: UPPER WATER STREET-=-PROPERTY SOUTH OF ENTRANCE TO
PIKR 2.
¢ » -~ .
@ﬂ}“”%?» Alderman Scanlon asked if sny action had been taken
e

by the Clty in respect to delapidated building at the
south slide of eatrance t0 Pler No, 2 Desp Water Terminue
Upper Water Street, .

The Cifty Solleltor informed Alderman Scanlon that he

had the matter in hand,

\] CITY HEALTH BOARD ESTIMATES--SCHEDULE C,
\

The oconglderation of Sohedule G, Clty Heal th Board
Estimates deferred from last meeting is resumed.

Aldermen Whitman, Ch®lrman of the Finance Committes,
vefbally reported that agreeably to resolution of'counoil
a conference had been held hetween the Finance Commlttes
and the Clty Health Board in reference to the Heal th Board
‘Estimates and that the Health Board hal declined to alter
or amend thelr estimates as submltted,

Read opinion Clty Solicitor re Clty Health Board

Egtimaties,
Offlce of City Solicitor,
Hallfax, N.S. March 21, 1921,

114e Torshilp the Mayor,
Re Board of Heal th Lstimates,

Donr Siri- t -
In reply to the request of the Councll for an
opinion &g to what control the Councll has over the estimates

handay 812 -



Yarch 2%rd, 1921,

tof the Health Board, I beg to say as followe:-

o Iﬁ is easler to say what the Board of Heslth can
do without the control of the Council thon to say what
they cannot do, and I must therefore anewer this ques-
tion more oOr less generally, reserving the right to
deal with any particular exercise of the Board's DPowars
a8 they arise. ' : '

It should be bhorne in mind that the Health Board
is oreated by the Statute a separate oorporation, in
peny ways, though not In all, similar to the School Board,

~end that 1t consequently stends in a different position
from & commlttee or department of the Cilty. By the
Charter of 1914 the Council was required to place in the
estimates eaoh year the sum of $5,000.00 for the ordinary
expendlitures of the Board and provision was made that if
‘a further sum was required to meet any unforseen expen-—
dltures necessitated for the protection of the public
health, the Council should provide the money. The sum
of $5,000,00 was subsequently inoreased to $12,700,00,
and provision made for carrying forward an uwnexpended
amount from one year to another, and also a payment off
of any large sum necessltated by an epldemic, ste., by
instalments, In 1918, Chepter 60, Section 21 these
provislons were entlrely altered, and 1t was provided
that there should be placed sach year in the clvic esti-
mates such an amount as was deemed necessary for the pur-
poseg of the publlic health, with further provisions that
1f any extraordinary expendlture was required the Councill
should, on the request of the Board, grant suoh extra
amounts as the Board called for, and that any amount
exceeding $10,000,00 might be borrowed and pald off by
Instalments, ‘ :
| If the provislon as to plecing in theestimates the
amount deamed nscesgary for the publlc health stood
alone, 1t would probably mean such an amount ae was
deemed necesrary by the Council; but when the other
sections are conslidered it 1s clear that that dannot be
the meening, The Board has the rlght by the Clty Charter
to mppoint as meny officlals as 1t deems necessary for
the ocarrying out of lts dutles and to determine both
the conditions of thelr appolintuents and the amounts of
thelr sslaries, T think therefore it ls olear that as
to ua much of the estimates the Councll cannot control
the judgment of the Health Board. As t6 a number of
other items included in the estimates, the matter ls not
50 clear, and a8 I sald I should prefer very much to
deal with the items separately instead of in o lump,

The amount recquilred for the malntenance of hosgpltals

hee been called to my attentlon, The power of the Bouard
‘as o hospltals depends entirely on thelr power to make
‘a by-law under Section 853, whioh authorlzes the Board

~laws for the management and malntensnge of
ﬁgs%?%glgyfor infectlous dis%ases, and the Board!s own

by-law for the preventlon of apidemic diseases, Section
20, which authorizes and directs the Board in the event
of small pox or other dlsease breaking out to provide
temporary hespital tents or temporary buildings, Appar-
ently by oustom thils power hae extended to a handing over

e 813 o



March 23rd, 1921, 0

,% :r

by the ity to the Board of the entlre menagement of the i
various infectious dlseases hospltals throughout the City,
‘If the Clty deslres to take that power away from the 3
Board 0f to ocontrol the estimates of the Board in fhat &
respeot I am of opinion that 1t can do so, ' X
The other subjects dealt with in the Board of Health ]
estimates migt all be determined with reference to the i

provisions which T have quoted, and also to their powers i 4
zto make by-laws under Section 853 Many of them in the i
same way as the hospitals have been by custom transferred b
to the Board by the 0ity,
| F,H, Bell, | E
| Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman !
| | | - o
Aokhurst that the two items "Salarles--Offlcials $16,100,00" %
é&nd "Salaries--Isoletion Hospital $7,200,00" be adopted. %
. UAlderman Murphy asked 1f any motlon in respéot to ?
| . | it
'these items is in order, :
f  The Oity Solleitor answered that the motion before %
§the Conneil is futile. : - ' | ?

:

The Chalr puts the motlon to the Council, the result %
éupbn a call for nawes showing for the motion 5; against ;
§it 9 as follows:i- |
g For the Motloni- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackimrst, M

Tinlay, Ritohie - 5. - - |

!

" Against 1t~ Aldermen Hoyt, Kelly, Camexon, Murphy, ;
| '
P B . ! }
‘}

j

'Scanlon, Power, CGodwin, Hubley, Gough - 9.

The véte belng taken over again by unanimous consent

Eof oounoil shows the motlon oarrié) g to 6 a ocall for

gnames glving the division of Council as follows:-

For the adoptlon of the two items:- Aldermen Colwell,

?wmman, Aokhurst, Fihlay, Secanlon, Ritohie,Hubley, Gough-8

t

ﬁ
Againsti—~ Aldermen Hoyt, Kelly, Cameron, Murphy, ;?
' ‘ ' z
Powex, Godwin - 6, 4
| |

%Isolgtion Hoqgital Meintenance $6,030.00

C Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen Finlay
that this item pass, Motion paseed,
“ gL

T ——— e L T T e TATHTZLER, Bt O S B T T R - DA AR St e, I e L WLl L 0 B0 7" 270 s - -




LA SN

Maxrch 2%2d, 192l.

Total Health Board Estimates §49,978.68,
| | | S
- Hoved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Finlay

" | |
@that the total Cilty lealth Board estimates $49,978.68 do

SEAPL AT e Nt 2 Sy - s b

T AT

T“:‘i':':..‘ o

e R R B R R R R R ey,
- - —— A o . . gy
= g 7 e -l
L3R n R PN ek S

PP
i

now pass,

__
Lo .
A
an,

s,
S e

(A

On the advice of the City Solicitor the Chair rules

the motlon out of order.

o -
E T AT i e
T TR e

,ﬁOffice Expenditure $2,%25,00,

SR L

R

§ Moved by Alderman Whiltman seconded by Alderman Colwell

R S

L e o AL o e T 2

AP ¥

|that the item Office Expenditure $2,325,00 do now pass,

Moved 1ln amendment by Alderman Hoyt seconded by

e
L
e R e

{
!

P T B My Bt AT L e U DRI ST B e S B 4k o T
B Y D i N AL,
e 2 -~

Aldermen Power that the further conslderation of this

S

1item'be deferred until a statement ls furnlshed by the

R e e
e

' Cameron, Power, Godwin - 6.

Seoretary of the Board of the expendlture for car fares “g
éand horse hire for six inspectors $400, 00, é?
| The amendment is put and lost, 2?
| The motlon is put and passed, %
%Supplemenbary Eetimates $916.68. iw
§ Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Aldermen Power fﬁ
ithat the item $916.68 be stmuck out of the estimate, %%
gMotion put and Lost 6 voting for the same and 8 against %a
‘iit ag follows:- %ﬁ
f Forfthe‘Motionza Aldermen Whitmen, Ackhurst, Hoyt, %g
; ‘3
| |
|

Agalnst 1t:= Aldermen Colwell, IFinlay, Kelly, Murphy,

N e s o
e T gt e S
b e, oo R D i T

§Soanlon, Ritehie, Hubley, Gough - &,

R
e Lo

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Gough

'that the item $9L6.68 do now pass.
‘ The vote beinpg taken there appeared for the motlon

e e ¢ . el ettt 13 e i et s AL Tt 2 e S P s
T o s T TS RS " i

- e ‘ N e
S L et P Rt A s i I

7 against 1t 7 as £0LLoWS tm {é
For the Motloni- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Murphy, l&
‘ :

;Soanlon, Ritchie, Mublev, Gough - 7.

- 815 -




March 23rd, 1921,

‘§ Agalnest 1t:= Aldermen Whitmen, Ackhurst, Hoyt,

gKelly; Cameron, Power, Godwin - 7.

. L/é The Deputy Mayor giveq his caesting vote against the
motion and. declares 1t lost,
| Alderman Finlay gives notioe of reoonsideration.

Heabing Isolation Hospital $3,907,00,

i ,t{/ oved by Alderman Murphy seconded by aAldermen Ritchle
v‘ / ‘that this Ltem be etruck out of the estimate and that
;Qy.p)-'” legislation be sought enabling the City to provids foz

M ‘che expendliture of a five year loan., Motlon passed.
| ;Overdraft 1919-20--$10, 000,00, |

i Moved By Aldermen Finlay seconded by Aldermen Ackhurst

that this item.pase. Motion paﬂsed.
Salary and Expenpges Dalry and Food Inspeotor $3,500, 00,

i

| Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman Hoyt
| ,that this 1ten be gtruck from the estimate, Motion lost,
Total Eetimate #45,1;5 Q.
| Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman

i
Ackhurst that the estimate for the COlty Health Board as
‘emended d0 now pass at $45,155,00, Motion passed.

i WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOWNT FOR BROKEN STONE.

' Read report Works Department recommending payment of
;acoount for broken stone,

Offlce of COlerk of Works,
Helifex, N.3, March23rd. 1921

'The Clty Councll,
‘Gentlemen: - :
| At & meeting of the Works Department &£ held
"this day the attached acocount of J,E. Hennlgar for Broken
'Stone amounting to $o4.35 was approved and recommended to
Qouncil for payment.

AF, Messervey,
Olerk of Works,

 Moved by Alderman Ritchle seconded by Alderman Finley
“that the report be asdopted and the account paid. HMotion

nacaad,

A A EE T B . A kWA b YRR TR T == =T Zoeem— O I M P v ¢ T




March 23rd, 1921,

1§ HOUS ING COMMISSION. Ve
é o ‘ o | B
| Alderman Cameron submlts the followilng questions. |
4 ) ‘ {
Helifax, V.S, i
| I Maxch 8th, 1921, {
To His Worshlp the Meyor, s
{

k

x

z

H
H

| Will you kindly aek the Seoretary of the Housing
Commisslon to furnish the following information for th
v/ benefit of the Council and Tax Payers? i

1, The number of houses bullt by the Commlselon.
2. Nunber with neames of purohers, and amount of

deposlt pald on each house, also amount of monthly |

. instalments pald on each to March lst, 1921, i
3, Number wlth names of loans made by Commlssion to ‘?
parties owning or byllding thelr houses. &

4, Who issues osrtificates for Progress Payments on b
ik

; 5e Number of appliocatlons acocepted for loens and R
[ houses t9 be built during spring and coming summer, Hi
i 6, Has the Cowmlssilon asked for tenders for houses to Ui
; be bullt "this spring and summer, if so how do the |
| prices compare wlth those bullt last yvear?

| H. W, Camsron,

e el

et

LSTIMATES CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY,

| /-
M& {/ Alderman Murphy glves notice of reconsideration of the

iyearly estimates for the Cltizens Free Library,

I Ay
AT
v

gy
o2

e

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Aldevman Finlay

{

thet the Council do now adjourn., MNotlon pacsed.

e

e

AT
SRS, Rt =y

ST

et L e

% LIST OF HEADLINES,

| salaries $2,000,00 and Over Inoreases — &09,
‘ Public Oardens Dstimates--Sohedule D - &10.
! County Estimates--Schedule A - &ll.
| Upper Water Street--Property South of IEntrance to
? Pler 2 -~ 812,
: Oity Health Board Estimates--Schedule G - &l2,
| Isolation Hospital Maintenanoe -$6,030,00 - &Ll
Total Health Board Estimates $49,078,.68 - 815,
Office Expenditure %ETBE?.OO -~ 415,
| Supplementary Estimetes $916,68 - &15,
. Heating Isolation Hospital $3,907.00 - &6,
; Overdraft 1919-20 - $10,000,00 - #16,
% Calary and Ixpenses Dalry and Food Inspector
| ! #3,500,00 — 816,
| - Tntal Eetimete $45,155,00 - 816,
; Works Department Acoount for Broken Stone - &L6,

B R e KT

P e S P s A PSS
AP e i T b e e et T e e e

- . JER
i o e P

PR e
PSR S :
N

R m————. e L Il " P A A S AREY A2 1 T ety = e - s




LB bR I S

Maxroh 23%rd, 1921,

T A T A R S A o e e A e AN

254D AR T s e 2
TE T e e

T4 Sk oF PP Tl o YT S T M L2 U~ pirctn T S R N e Dt S S P S

&17,

L, Fred lonaghan, &
- . 0ITY OLERK.

O [Sas

Te
izens Free Libraery -

LIST OF HEADLINES (Contimued).
Councll adjourns 10,55 o'clock.

Houging Commisgion -~ &l

Estimates CLlt
DEPUTY MAYOR.

W, Regan,

J

RV, [U—— RO PRI RS SPSUI DU . SR SRS ORI oSO P S VL

s il e

. t..A. . -."ll“ldil"’l 1 i »
I e AR T e e BT e W e P T a4 Y T S et L i




- &,10 o'clock,
COUNCIL OHAMBER, CITY HALL,
March 29th, 1921,

% A meeting of the City Council was held this evening,
?At the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor and
éAldermen Colwell, Whitman, Finlay, Hoyt, Cameron, Regan,
EKelly; Seanlon, Murphy, Bﬁokley, Magon, Ritchle, Power,'
%Gough, Godwin and Hubley.

The Council wae summoned to consldelr the yearly

"nstlmates for 1981-22, +to procsed with business standing

;over and the transaction of other business,

LIST OF HEADTINES.

|
| (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
pepers submltted and the list of other headlines are
'all Inocorporated in one schedule at the end of the

meeting),
OITY HEALTH BOARD ESTIMATES--SCHEDULE G.
Supol emen tary Tstimatos {916, 68,

§ Read extract minutes of meeting Maroch B)rd ooverlng

T

|

notice of motion by Alderman Finlay of reconsideration
of the item #91.6, 68 supplementary Estimates of the Oity

‘Health Board.
On advice of the City Solicltor Hls Worshilp the

:Mayor rules o motion of reconslderation out of order
ion the ground that at the meeting of Harch 25rd the
item was voted upon in the negative.

CITIZENS FRLT LIBRARY ESTIMATES,

Read extraot.minutes of meeting March 23rd ocovering

!

fnotioe of motion by Alderman Murphy of Estimates for

‘the Clitizens Free. Library,
i e Worshlp the Mayor rules the matter out of order

tthe notice not having heen given at the same meeting at

o 819 -

g
il

Nk T st b TR RRR e ol S e P P
e

et a2 § TP T 0 b 57 209 03 L
e =

e A
-« et

T —_




e

v
S S

ot e o
FERALT AN A

=
R AN

-
il

oM s L e T g T e e
et e K R N
-

xﬂ}

Maroh 29th, 1921,

i

whiohrthe‘Libramy'EsthnaﬁGS'were dealt with,

.N&ﬂ,
e
e

t ESTIMATES 1921-22, ' I
: ) @

| The Council resumes oonsideration of the various B

| .

isohedules oF the yearly estlmates not previously taken fﬁ

; SUPERANNUATIONS--SCHEDULE H, fg

| ' e £

| %-* Read schedule H - Superannuations totalling $6,492.52 g%
Police Depaftment' l9élw22 Tnorease Deorease 5320-21; %
icholag POWeTs eiveveses $331 36 $331.36 B
John A, Rudlandeesesvess 45, g 45,77 1§
Joseph P, MONally..esees 16 1 167413 q%
JOhn B&k@rojowow-...o.-.‘ lkg 51 4 5 @%
John W, BakeTsevvosrersa | 1.1 ggi
GGOI‘QS Jo ..K\ih-noooooo'o ¢ 9 20 85‘ 2.85 :'
Rdbert Je P&Ceoooooooco( 53070' 55‘78 i%
Stephen J.,Nickerson.... %7 14 3761 {4
Clvie Offioials. 1]
TAwerd HEagheTe . ersis s 357400 357, 00 :
JOh.n]“ I{e}lpoccqoooooooo 33937 , 3 3037 '
John Hanr&hén...........- 2 7052. 2 7.52 ,%
Citv Home, 3 8 ’ ’ fﬂ
Bart, J. Mulo@hy(deoeased) $560.,00 560,00 it
Deniel J. MeIntoshes.... 324, 00 | 334,00
Wit COnnellq.,.,.,.,.... 280000 280000 : ?&
Fire Department. - i
Jemes MoGuiTuesroerss oy 450,00 450500 i
George MoGulressiesevieas 450,00 450, 00 ¥
Joseph JOINBEONe s e v eroes 382, 74 382, Th i,
Patriock Monaghan, eveve s 365,36 365,36 4
JOhn Hennes Yoo...;...oo 391'87 391’87 &
City Prison. - : ;;
Wity HLELOtE e earvererans 360, 00 360, 00 i
Citlizeng! Free Library | 250‘00 3
Miss Josephine WOLrTENe oo 250,00 ) ?ﬁ
ﬂiﬁg Edith Lydiardoooocoo 169000 169'00 7%
Works Deparbment. Ik
Edward Martin........... ”R00. 00 K00, 00 |
Public G&rdéne. 736,00 #
| £ i

Richard POWOT, STesrsess 736,00 - i
- jGuo2,52  §o49.00  §560.00 $6,103.52  §

| 610352 C |
Inoréageﬂoo|0f0l0 $M169 oo &

! ‘ f
% Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay ?

that snld schedule pass., Motlon passed.

- 820 -




i
|
5N
gl
I
Maroh 29th, 1921, @
. PROVINGIAL EXHIBITION--SOHEDULE I. 1
 No Estimate for this service, g
| | | | | | 4
CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES--SQHERDULE J. }f§§
| Read Schedule J, City Grants and Sundries, as o
follows:- "70""‘ v ’%
i PR 7 B ) i
ApE? o ; il
‘ %Lj@& 921-22 Increase Decreasse  1920-21 ‘%
Viotoria Genersl Hospital §17,000.00 9,000,000 $7,000,00 £
Revisors of Jurles List,. 200, 00 200, 00 ;g
Helifax Dispensary &Morgue  1,500,00 - 1,500,00 ;ﬁ
Sohool for the Blind..... 1,200,00 $300,00 1,500.00 &%
Sohool for the Deafieu.s 1,050,00 300,00 750,00 %
Truants, Neglecotsd and de- . , L
linquent children, adult I
female prisoners, feeble- §%
ninded ohlldren....eveee  13,550,00 13,550,00 i
Tnfents' Home, Tower Rd.. 1,000,00 500, 00 500 . Q0 4
Infants' Home,Brunswick St, 1,000,00 500.00 500,00 i
Protestant Home for Females  H00.00 0,00  1#
R,C, Home TO0r Females..... 400,00 H00. 00 i
Carp Hill Cometery......es  1,800,00 1, 800,00 !
Victoria Bchool of Art & &
Deslgn(if complying wlth B
AOt 000!000;000.000000000 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 ";
Dalhousie Universltyeees. K00, 00 H00.00 18
Assessment Appeal Oourt & H
Cle’rk. 00000%‘,0000. NN 325000 325000 l,
Registrar of Blrthe & , | L1
De&thso S u s s ettt 0“0 ) 5000 oo BOO'OO '
Hedlonl TxamineT.eveeeoos 350,00 250,00 !
Childrent's Hospltalissees 3,500,00 3,000, 00 500,00 iﬂ
Victorian Order of Nurses 7,000,00 1,200,00 1, 800,00 i
Sec, for Prevention of v S i
Cl’u@l 'by. . o‘§ te 0 te 0 sev s e 3%,,,,300. OO 300' OO ,‘;l:‘!
9ir Sandford Fleming Park “7%1, 200,00 1,200,00 &b
d.o do Improvsment 1,000,00 1,000.00 g |
Tuberoulosis Hospital.... 25,000,00 21,500, 00 3,500, 00 i/
Town Planning Board.. ... 300,00 300,00
Printing Annual Report, | 1
Aots Y19 i eesranersine &50, 00 370,00 500,00 1§
Haintenence | Juvenile Court  1,000,00 1,000,00 I
Rexigtrar of Property - )
T;’lnSferBo R R RO BOO'OO 300‘00 l(
The Timee of London, Id. 1
of Tl‘&de...f. N RN 333033 333033 ”f
Travelors! Ald, Y.W.C.A,, 200,00 200,00 i
Mallfax Welfare Buretil. . 200,00 200,00 &
velsford & Parker Mon&mentp 250, Q0 250,00 B
Gyrnesium and alterstlons Lor R
Police Departmeﬁt...%...d 2,%00,00  2,400.00 ﬁ%
Printing Annual Report on . - i
O’Gher gilléoooooao-ooooo 1)“‘97‘92 13“97'92 "%
superdnnuation D.%, Shlers . g
2 ye&rs ! {“;.l‘)l650 OOooooooo 3300 OO 330000 {
John Thonpsdn, Superannuation 400, 00 400,00 i
* - 821 --




| | March 29th, 1921,
| § 1921-22 Inorease Decreasse 1920~
Thos, Le&hy%Superannuation 200, 00 300, 00 2 = =
Housing Soneme. vuveisvr s 4 000,00  4,000,00
Lpgialation 1920.......... 98 ,09;.23 98 05, 23

$185, 231, hagLle, 156, 48 § 300,00 $39,375.00
Moved by Alderman Whitmen secondsd by Alderman

Finlay that thie schedule be considered item by item.

Motlon passed, | |
Victoria Genersl Hospitale.vv....816,000.00,
Moved by Aldermen Whitman seconded by Aldermen

¢
i

Finlay that this item be amended to appear as follows:-

Victoria General Hospital,l920-21.%5,000,00..
Victorls Gensrel Hospltal 1921—22 12,000 OO...$17 000, 00

'Moticn rassed,

‘Revigors of Juriles Llst...........1200 00 passed
Hallfeax Dispensary & Morgue......d,500,00
'School for the Blindeeerseersrseed, 200,00 "
‘School for the Deaf..............l 050, Q0 "
Truants, neglected and delinquent

§ ochildren, adult female prisoners

feeble~minded OnEldren.esessseed?, 550,00

Tnfante' ‘THome, Tower Roaleesseves 1,000,00
Infants' ITome, Brunswlck Street.. 1 000,00

g loved by Alderman Whitman thot these 1ltems Pags on
the condltlon that these Homes take care of all lnfants

v’“ibbrn at the City Home and thélféreﬂments be entered into
to that effect. Not seconded.

?
i Hoved by Alderman Muxphy seconded by Aldorman

%

-
C‘,J“M / Finlay that these two ltems pass subjeot t0 the condlt-

M ‘lon that these two IHomes teke care of all ocases for

gwhich the Clty ie liable up to the oapaoity of sald
Institutions. Motion passed,

‘Protestant Home F£or FemaleSeeeeeroos ool 400 00 paﬂsed
RC‘.{ HOI‘ne:fOI'Pemaleﬁ...o.o........o.... I‘OOOO
Camp Tl CemeterY.ivv ittt 1,800,00 M
\Viotoria Sohool of Art & Deslgn (Lf

conplying with Act)e i ieniivrirerianes 1,000,00 M
Dalhousie Undversltyee i iin it aiivens 500 00 "

DALHOUSIE COLLEGE ANNUAL GRANT #5,000,00

Read report Pilnance Committes re appllcation of

‘Dalliousle College for an Annuel Clvic Grant of ¢5,000,00
| — 820 e

PN SRS SIS SIS

i
R R T e

S tam S g

L:- ¥ P T }
St PRI

[T,
e

o R e P
T S g LS

S ;;\:‘;:/Ié;‘,-_-. 2

g
58

" V\.._,:: -

e

.;:;.:“ e b ".‘E'i{ X e ATk "-“.:;l.‘.g*

T R e

S N h e TRt e
i L

RS
S, e

T L g

=

R S
e, v
SN ity

Pty

L

i
i Lt wa b

ey

A

e e o s

R e e =
e T T T e e i TR

——r —— . g
e e e e 4. gt S N =

A, .,
RS T A N A St S

. R e T T L g IR R T e T T e e E . NSO

T T ik e s i o B U i g i e S R L Tl T I T s T e A e T




. ,read.

“‘{é ~ Hoved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermean

March 29th, 192l,

! o Commrlttee Room, City Hall,
% | Maroh l#th 1921,

To Hlg Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen.

At a meeting of the Finence Commlttee held
on the 1lth lnstant the attached letters of Messrs
W.E, Thompson and G,S. Campbell of the Executive Comi-
ittee of the Board of Governors of Dalhousle College
acking that the City of Halifex make an Annual Grant
to the Board for the purposee of the University was

o Your Comnlttee after glving careful oonuidel~
~ation to this matter decided not to recommend the City
'nakinw o grant for thls purpose.

, Aldermen Finlay and Kelly dlssenting.

- Alfred Whitmen, - 3
Chalrman. 1

: -
e

‘*fv(see Minutes Oity Oouncil Mugust 13th,1920),

EFoy‘c nhat the report of the Flnance Commlttee be
ndonted |
' Moved in amendment by Aldelman Finl@y Geoonded'by
Alderman Ritohle that the City arent the request that
‘tha sulm of %5, 000,00 he included in the estimates and
that legielation be gought to legallze the approprlation
for 1921—22 and future years.

The amendment with the consent of the mover and
seoonder and the Counoil e withdrawn, |

|
!
{
i

Move& in wmendment by Alde¢mnn Iinlay seoonded by

Alderman Ritchie that the Gity apply for legislation
iauthorizing & oivio grant of $5,000,00 & year %6 Dal-

;houaie Coi]ege to commence from May lst, 1922,
i
§ Aldermen Finlay and Ritchie ask permlsqion £0

Withdrmw the amendment.,

| Alderman whitman demends & vote of Councll on the

applioation for withdrawni of the amendment,

—— g23 -




. L% e S
" RN A e e
s ] :];a.,..‘;-‘; oo o T etk .

P L AR R T e T Tt
s ST

March 29th, 1921,

o N
SR R g
S LR

TR
AL

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Rk o ol
i e

éFinlay that Aldermen Finlay aend Rltchie be permltted

ey

'to withdrew thelr amendment. Motion passed..

DS

2 Y0

s

) - -,
TS T g
X% N adadi)

o PR s W, e
R L Y R
A S AT S D

s

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded

;by Alderman Kelly that a Speclal Commlttee be appoint-

jed to teke this matter up with the CGovernors of Dal-

=

{
éﬁﬁusie College that the Governors' of Dalhousie College
8k0§29/informed by letter from the City Clerk that their

e
A

TR
SaX

V/'applioation for a oivlc grant of $5,000,00 per yeaxr
K}}XF' s been reported upon by the Finance Commlttee and
////i;bkplﬁﬁam sald report has been referred to sald Special.

g?mmittee for a conference with the Covernors! of the

P -
A A I

AT 3 e I

T~ ey

-
R

i

ey

Clgans rwiv-s

i
Sl il

e
RS VA

[

-College.

Alderman Power's amendment ls put end passed 10

T T e
N R R Sy

oting for the same and 6 agalnst it ase fO]lOWS.

§ ~ For the Amendment:~ Aldermen Colwell, Pinlay,

Regan, Kelly, Buckley, Scanlon, Rltchie, Power, Godwin

‘Gouph -~ 10,
Apaingt 1t:- Aldermen Whitman, Hoyt, Cameron,

§Murphy, Mason, Hubley - 6.
|  Mis Worship the Mayor nominates as sald Speocilal
gdommittee Aldermen Whitman, Powex, Ritohie, Murphy,
iand Kelly. At suggestlon of Alderman Buckley Alderman
Mason is added to the Commlttee.
The Commlttee as nominated by His Worship the
Mayor end as amended 1s approved.
' The concideration of the ltems in schedule J as
fsubmitted is resumed.
fAesessment Appesl Court and’cierk.........% 725,00
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay

%that.the item pass,
- 8ol o




Maxch 29th, 1921,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Regen seconded by
iAlderman Mason that thls Council do not epprove of the
Ereoommendation of the Finence Committee, that a protest -
be moade agelnst the appointwent by the Provinclal Govern-
ment of Offlolals t0 be pald salaries by the Olty of |
§Halifax and that the Clty Charter be amended in respect
éto the Ascessment Appeal Court so that the appolntments
ﬁay be made by the Uity Council.

2 The amendmenf is put and lost 6 voting for the
isume and 10 against 1t as follows:- |

For +the Amendment ~ Aldermen Whiimen, Regan, Buckley,

Scanlon, Mason - 6,

| Against 1%:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt, Kelly,

~(Cameron, Murphy, Ritohie, Power, Godwin, Hubley - 10.
|
The original motlon ls put and passed,

Registrar of Births snd Deaths,....$500.00 passed.
Medlcal EXaminelev.cersroirersonsnss 300,00 "
Ohildxen 8 Hogpital...............3,500 Q0

; Read 1etters O,E. Smith, President Ohildrens'

Hospital Board asking for an lncreased grant,
| Helifex, N.S, January 25th,l92L.

His Worship the Mayor,
City Hall,
? I{&lifax, No Lo

Dear Mr., Mayor:i-
The present serves to make appllcatlon

for a materlally inoxeased.Annual Grant from the Clty

in support of the Children's Hospital,

: When this Inetitutlon was Opened in 1909
with o capaclity of sixteen beds and no accommodatlon for
Anfeotion the Clty mede & grant of Five Hundred Dollars
per year, which grant has from time to time, been enlarg-
‘ed until we now have a capaclty of flfty beds with ample
mccommodation to teke care of any Infeotlon that develops
'within the Inetltution,

T The expendlture made on Capltal Account
to date exceeds $100,000, whioh amount has been provided
entirely by private oontribution.

‘ The enormously increased cost for main-
tenance at present makes thie appeal imperative 1f the
vitally imrortant work +this Institution ls doing for the

a— BO5 e

S

R e L

TN
oL S

e e T

-

MEyS

S 2l

o S, 2

el -
T T

o~

R R




Maxroh 29th, 19 2L,

present and future life of the oomwunity is t0 be carried
on suocessfully.

In nmy Opinion the most equitable method of
arriving at the City's obligation in fhis regard is for
the Clty to pay so wmuch per patient per day for all City
natlents, Just what proportion of the cost thils should
bs T am not »repared to say, The only percedent I have
before me 1s the Clty of London, Ontario, whioh hag, for
some time past pald 1ts Ohildren's Hospltal 7H¢ per
pamient per day for gll Clty patients, Owing to the
present exceedingly high cost for maintenence might I
sugrest that you favorably considered $1.00 per patlent
per day a8 & falr contribution for the City to make for
thih service under present ocondltlions? .

- It 18 our Intentlon to make a simllar &puedl
to other munlclipalitles in the Province from which
patients come and upon your declsion in this matter will
very lergely depend our prospects for similar support
elsevhere,

Thankling you in advance for your favorable
conslderation of thls appllcation, helleve me

0,E, Bmith,
Presldent.

(X X
i
e

Halifex, ¥.S. February 21,1921

His Worshilp the Mayor,
Halif&x, Nove, %omtia.

Dear Mr, Mayoxr:

Confimming ny letter of 25%h ult, re
Thereased grant for the Chlldren's Hospltal, I find
that the Clty of Toronto pays to the Hospltal for Sick
Children in that Clty, one dollar per patlent per day.

This information I found In the Annual
Report of this Hospital for 1916 and owing to the high-
er copt for meilntenance 1t would not rurpriae me if

nhi~ grant has been inoressed singe that time.
"I-do hope thls epplicatlon will meet with

the approval of your Councll although I understand that
the Cholrman of the Flnance Oommittee 1s unel terably
opnosed to 1t., We must of necesslty recelve thls addlt-

ional gupport from the Clty if t]ia service is to be
continued to the ohildren of this Olty who need hospiltal

- treatment,
Thankin@ you in advance for your favoreble

foonvideratﬂon I am,
0., SBmith,
| ‘Presldent,
| Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hurphy
;that the item $3,500,00 pamss, Motlon pasced.
Viotorian Order Of NUTHEBB e v eves e $3, 000,00

Read letter Mre, Agnes Dennls, Preskdent, asking

for an lncreased grant.

e 826 -

L TE e e W . - e I . . e -
R g~ s - R ol e @ o oy el
RN T ie s e e g S e PR E T el g T 8 g g £ BT T s

L e e
T e i B

Sy

vy

%

s

R

-
o i Ren oy

A T T GRSy
R a R St
e I

S Py
i o




March 29th, 192L.

45 Coburg Rd. Halifex, N.S,
Januery 28&th, 1921.

Hib TVorshlp Mayor Parker,
| Hallfax.
Dear Mr, Msyor:
I ses by the papers that the Clty Estimates
for the comlng year are being prepared. The Commlttes
0f the Victorian Order of Nurses are most anxious that
theirﬁ;mnt of $1800,00 shogld be doubled.,
Congldering that the Order now employs
eleven nurses who glve practlcally all thelr tlme and
service to the very poor and to those of moderate means
;the present grant is a very small one, If & full staff
'ig to be retained and the nureling requirements of the
Clty adequately ket $18,000, will be required for the
year's expenses, -About $7,000, will probable be colleot-
'ad in fees leaving $11,000 to be ralsed by public
*subscription. Of this amount the Clty should glve
W3 500, which willl mbout pay for two of the sleven
nureee.

L a g T et T g e e e e % T D TS . T —
e N R e S i P i . , 2 NZ 5 ER o v et e e

W

S R

—2

e a

S e T i

Hoping you will be able to see your
Way clear to glve thls lncreass,

5
¢

"Agnes Denniu,
! Presldent,

4
i
v
i
g:

¢
t

PR

| Moved by Alcermean Pinlay geconded by Alderman
Regan that the item $3, 000,00 pass, Motion passed,

Soo. for Prevention of Gruelty..... $300,00 pauee

181y Sandford Fleming Parkeseesessss 1200,00 .

do  Improvementeieeiessssees 1000,00 "

Tuberculosie Hogpltalivveevreveeaee 25000,00 "
TOWn Planning Boardesseveevriassoos 200, Q0 "
Printing Anaual Report,Acts '19.... 850,00 "
' Maintenance Juvenlle Oourt......... 1000, 00 "
Registram of Property TransfersS.... 200,00 "
| The Times of London,Bd.of Trade.... 333433 "
' Trgvelers! Ald Y.W. O.A............. 200,00 "
'Halifax Welfare Burealevessesserase 200, 0 "
' Welsford and Parker Monument..iveese 250,00 "
Gymasium end alteration for Pollce

T DEDATEMEN L. v et reeas  2H00,00 "
Printing Annual Report and othex .

i billsoo’cooooo Toeos e 00000000000 1497092 "

v - Superannuation DJA Shiers, 2 years
i @ $l65000000000000000000000000000 330000

e T T et A e Wt e SRR T T A e e e a ety LS

el e Yl sl e L

e e

.

§ Read report Finanoce Commifttee re the Superaniauvation

. of Danlel A, Shiers,

Dommulttee Room, Olty Hail,
Maroh 1Uth, 1921,

STo His Worshlp the layorx,
and City Council,

- Gentlemen:~
At o mesting of the Finance Commlttee held on

‘the 11th instant it was declded to recommend that the




March 29th, 1921,

Oity Councill seek leglslation to superannuate Daniel
A, Shlers employed for twenty three years in the Bindery

,in connection with the Ultizens Iree Library at §$345,0

per annum end that the sum of $165.00 be plaoed in the

Tetimates esach year to meke up the difference in the amount

which he 1ls entitled to received by from the Officlals
Supar&nnuanion und and sald amount of $345,00,

Alfred Whibman,
| CHAIRMAN.

{
i
}

The Ltem $330,00, Pagsad.

i

John Thompson, %uperannuation........$ 400, 00
Thos. Leahy, Superannuatlon..vvveveses 300,00

Read reports Gommis&ioners of Halif&x Oommon and
Pinance Committee re the superannuation of John Thomp—

son and Thomas Leahy .

Halilfax, N.S,
Febrvary 7th, 1921,

Hib Worshilp
| Muyor Parker,

‘Sir'

At & mesting of the Hallfax Gardens Oommission held
Wednesde.y, January 26th, 1921, it weas moved by Alderman
Aokhurst sgconded by Alderman Scanlon and passed "that
the OOuncil be requested to provide funds to superannuate
Mesnrs, Thompson and Leahy, both o0ld employees at the
Public Gardens, the former with $400, Q0 per year and
the latter with $300,00",

_ The Commission trust the Council will glve this
matter thelr earnsst conslderatlon,

L . | R.D. Guildford,
- . | Acting Secretary.

[ ’ L}
S
o o--.“ "o

‘Committes Room, Clty Hall,
March 7th, 1921,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Olty Council,
Gentlemen°

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
on the 7th instent the attached letter of the Commiss-
loners of Halifax Common recommending that the Clfy seek
‘the passage of Leglslatlon at the next seasion of the
Leplelature to Superannuate two old employees at the
Public Gardens viz: Mr, Thompeon at $400,00 and Mr,
Leahy ot $300,00 per annum, wee read,

Your Commlttee recommend that the reduest of
the Commis loners of Hallfax Common be granted.

Alfred Whltman,
Chalrman,

e 828 oo




TR i T e e D R L S TR T

Mexoh 29th, 1921,

The Lltems $400.00 and $300,00 respectively, Passed,
dHousing Soheme §4, 000,00,

T
> T s X,
C et AL

\ |
~ |

The followiﬁg communicatlions are read.

Helifex, N.® Feb., 19th,1921.

o)

!

|

'Hls Worship the Mayor,

gand Members of the Giby Qouncil,

He,life,x, N. 8, : |
“Gentlemen -

R i

SOS e R

I beg to enclose herewlth an extraot from the
‘*Minutes of thils Comulssion showing the estimated expendi—
cture for the year 1921l-22,°
I am Instructed to respeotfully ansk that your
Oounoil seek leglelation authorlzing the incluslon of
ithis amount in the Clvie Estlimates for this year.
I am also instruoted to point out to your
Oounoil that this Estlmate ocould be reduced by the sum
'of Elght Hundred Dollars 1f suitable offlce and safe
accommodatlon could be pvovided in the City Hall for
- this Oommis“lon.

4
r
}
:‘;}
[y
K
5
!

3
)
N

i
f‘x‘}
¥
b

TM.Hwem
| . . Seoretary,
; ~~ THouslng Oommi ~lon of the Clty of Halifax.

-t ® e o

- IExtract from Minutes of & Meetlng of the Housing ~
Oommlscion of the Olty of Halifax, held February 16,1921,

On motion 1t was resolved to conslder the estimate
' of expendlture for the forthoonlng year.

The Chairman stated that he had recelved a letter
frowm the Mayor urging economy in the preparatlon of
the estimates, and he thought that the expenses of this
' Commlesion should be kept as low as posslble.
s After oconslderation the following estimate was pre- -
‘pared to submlt to the Gity Counoll:

Salaries

Secretary ?2,200.00

Stenographer 900,00 $3 100,00
Expenses 200,00
Statlionery & Books | 200,00
Comnissloners' renumeratlon 500.00
Contingenciles , 100,00
Rent~for Offlce Q0«00
Furniture : 3004 00

Safe | .

Desk eto. 100,00 400,00

- 5"'0'0'0""‘00‘

On motion of Oommiesioner Wakely 1t was resolved that
the Oity Oounoll be asked to seek leglclation suthorizing
the inclusion of the amount of $5,000,00 in the Olvic
Tatimates for.192l-22.

7., Hayes,
~ Secratary.

e 829 -

: a""I



Maroh 29th, 1921,

Office of Clty Clerk,
Hﬁlif&x N.S,
Maroh 8th, 1921,

!S M, Brookfleld, Esq.,

Chalrman,

Housing Oommisslon

iDear Sir -

|

‘seconded by Aldsermen Murphy that & copy of sald resolution
'be forwarded to the Houslng Commlsaglon with the redquest
ifor & raport to this Committee by TWednesday Evening,

|
r
|
3
i

|

- i ' v,

'Alderman'Whitman, ‘
‘Chealirmen, Filnance Commlttee,

' Dear Siri-

At a meeting of the Flnance Commlttee held

laet evening the Estimetes of the Houslng Commlssion
 for 1921-22 as passed by your Board were submltted

. for omsideration, when the followlng resolution was
rﬂubmitted by the Chairman, Al derman Whitmen:

RESOLVED that the future investment of funds

- under the Housing Scheme the collection of interest;

rents and instalments and. other monles or receipts

-on funds already loaned or to be loaned and all other
- work now donw or hereafter requiring to be done by

the Housing Commisclon be entrusted to a Mortgage

~ Corporation or a Trust Compeny to be performed for
" g oommission of not more than flve per cent of the
amount of interest or rents ocollected, the whole

not to exceed the sum of $1.500,00 per annum, the
sald Mortgage Company or Trust Company as to in-
vestment of the balance of the moneys now or to

be bhorrowed shall aot undsr the instruotlions of the
Houslng Comnisslon and any amendments t0 leglslation
necessary 1o carry out thils resolutlion be prepared

by the Clty folleitor, -

It was resolved on motion of Alderman Kelly

PL,. Rhind,
Seoretary to Commlttee,

fa )

At a meeting of this Commls~lon held on the

| &t instant regerding the adnlnistration of the Nova
Sootia Housing Act by a Trust Company, whlch was before
your Committee and referred to this Commlsslon for o -
report was oconsldered,

The following resolution submitted.by Gommias—

loner Ruseell pacred wnanimounly

4 RICOLVED that the “eoretary reply that the
Commie alon considers that untll such time as Lt has
ceased 0 meke loans, the administration of the Nova
Scotla Housing Act should be carried on by thie Comm-

dimolon and that when the tlie ocomes that no more monles
are to be loaned and there remains only the colleotion

of rents, the oommisslon will then conslder the ad-
visgbllity of meking a contract for the colleotlon of
rente by some oconcern who does thls work, lnstead of

employing a Seoretary,
T. M. Hayes,
Seoretary,

Hallfax, N.%, March 9th,1921

g T S g el AR A S TN

e ez g e S e o

el e L

STt

e
Ehors

S Nk

e e 2

gy

—

e




Maxrch 29th, 192L, -

0ffice of Olty Clerk,
Hallfax, N.
Iwmoh 8th, 1921,

S, M, Brookfleld, Esd.,
Chalrman,

| Housing Commisslon
Dear Sir:i-
; At a meeting of the Flnance Commlttee held

 Lagt evening the Fstimetes of the Houslng Commlssion

- for 192l-22 ap passed by your Board were submltted

for omslderatlon, when the following resolutlon was
csubmltted by the Chalrman, Alderman Whitman:

| RESOLVED that the future Investment of funds
under the Housling Soheme the collectlon of interest,;
rents and Ilnstalments and other wonles or recelpts

on funds already loaned or to be loaned and all other
work now donw oxr hereafter requlring to be done by

the Housing Commisclon be entrusted to a Mortgage
Corporation or a Truest Company t0 be performed for

g ocommission of not more than flve pexr cent of the
amount of interest or rents ocollected, the whole

not to exceed the sum of §1500,00 per annum, the

sald Mortgige Company or Trust Company as to in-
vestment of the balance of the moneys now or 1o

be borrowed shall aoct under the lnetruoctlons of the
Houslng Comnlssion and any amendments to leglslatilon
necessary to carry out this resolutlon be prepared

by the Clty folleoitor,

_ It was resolved on motion of Alderman Kelly

- seconded hy Alderman Murphy that a copy of sald resolution
"be forwarded to the Housing Commlsalon wlth the request
for o report to thls Coumittes by Wednesdey Evening.

TL,. Rhind,
Secretary to Commlttee,

el

Hallfax, N.7, March 9th,1921
Al derman Whitman, ‘
- Chalrman, Flnance Commlttee,
Dear Sir:-

At o meeting of thils Commls~ion held on the
- 8th inetant recarding the administration of the Nova
 Sootia Housilng Aot by a Trust Company, whlch was before
Cyour Comndttee and referred to thils Commlisslon for a

report was oconsldered,
The followlng resolution submlitted by Commlss—

ioner Russell pacied wnanimouwly
RESOLVED that the “ecretary reply that the
Commiz slon conaslders that untll such time as 1t has
ceased to meke loans, the administratlion of the Novae
Scotla Housing Act should he carrled on by this Comm-
igglon and that when the tlre comes that no more monles
are to be loaned and there remaina only the colleotion
of rents, the ocommlsslon will then conclder the ad-
viogblllity of naking a contract for the colleotlon of
rents by some concern who does this work, instead of
employing o Secretarvy,
T.M. Hayes,
Seoretary,

am B30 e




Maroh 29th, 1921,

The Eastern Trufb Company,
Malifax, N.S. Maveh 1litn,1921.

Alfred Whiltwan, Esd. K.C,
Prince Street,
Hal lfax, .S,
Dear Slr:i-

In reference to your enqulry relative to the
collections and management of the funde of the Housing
Scheme, a8 per copy of resolution attached, we beg to
advilige you that we understand the amount or the loans
will be {450,000, and that the interest on this is
fixed at 5%, and we would be willing to take over the
flnancial management theresof as set out in the attached
resolution and tnat ouwr fess for the services mentloned
therein will be 5% as stated in the resolution annexed.

In conneotion with the ahove, we nay polnt
ou’c that we already have the management of g nuuber of
housing prozocitions and Apartments, and have & Real
Eatate Department fully egulpped to dsal with prOpositione
suoh as the ahove,

B.A. Veeton,
General lManager,

| RESOLVED that the future investment of funds underx
“the Housing “oheme the oolleotlon of intersst, rents and
Inctalments and other monles or recelpts on funds slroady
loaned or to be loaned and all other work now done or
hereaftor requiring to be done by the Houslng Commlsslon
be entrusted to a “fortpage Compeny or a Trust Company
to be performed for o commiscsion of nor wmore than flve per
cent on the amount of interest or rents collected, the
whole not to exceed the pum of $1,500,00 per onnum, the
sold Hortmase Compeny or Truet Company as to investment
of the balence of the monseys now or to be borrowed shall
got under the lnstruetlions of the Housing Comwmlsslon and
cany amendments to leglslatlion necessary %0 ocarry out this
‘resolution be prepared by the Clty Soliclfox,

The Royal Trust Company,
Helifax, M.%. 1Hth laroh 1921,

ALfred Whitmen, Iaq., X.C.
Halllfax, N,S,
Degr Silri-
With reward to the proposal to entrust the
fature inveqtmﬂnt of funds under the Housglng foheme,

an well as the collectlon of Interest, rents and in tal-
wente upon loane to a Trust Company, Le are prepared 1o
perforn this work for o commisslon of 5% on the amount
of interest and rents collacted, such commleslion not to
sxcead the sum of $L500.C0 per annui.

In the lnvestment of funds, 1t would be agrse-
able to us t0 act under the lnstructlons of the Hbu‘in&

Commiscion.

H B, “talrs,
I-’{anwue:e




Maxoh 290th, 1921,

Moved by Alderman Finlay sedonded by Alderman Kelly
that the Lltem i ”5000.00 rass,

Moved in azondment bv Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Regan that the item be reduvced to $2,500,00,
| The 'Amendment is put and lost 5 voting for the same
and 8 agulnst 1t as followsi-

For the Amendment:—  Aldermen TWhitman, Regan,

Cameron, Buckley, Gough - 5,

Agedingt iti-  Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Kelly, Murphy

Soanlon, Ritchle, MHason, Hubley - &,

oved in amendment by Alderman Reghn seconded by Aldew
men Whitman that the item be reduced %o 47 000,00,

Amendment put and lost 3 voting for the same and 10
agalnet 1t as followsi-

, For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whiltman, Regan, Camerons;’

Againet if:— Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Kelly, Murphy,
‘Buckley, Scanlon, Rltchie, Mason, Mubley, Gough - 10,
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Ritchle seconded by
Alderman Colwell that the item be placed at §3%,500,00
Zand that the salarv of the Secretary do not exceed $1800,00
per annum,

Amenduent put and passed 1l voting for the same and
2 against it ag follows:i-~

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Regan, Kelly,

Cameron, Hurphy, Buckley, Socamlon, Ritchle, llason, Hubley,
'Gough - 11,
Apainst it:- Aldermen Whitraen, Finlay - 2.

Alderman Whitman cubwmlts the following resolution:i-

RESOLVED that the fubure investument of funds under
the Fousing Scheme the oollectlon of interest, rents
and instaluents and other monles or recelpte on funds
already loaned or to be loaned and all other work now
dene or hereafter roquiring to he done by the Houslnpg
Comuwisclon be entrusted to o lorigage Company or o - Trust
Conmeny t0 be performed for o commis:lon of no¥ more than

—— 872




Marsh 29th, 1921,

flve por cent on the amount of interest or rents collect-
ed the whole not to exceed the sym of $1500,00 per annum,
the sald Mortgage Company or Trust Comnpany ag to invest-
ment of the balance of the moneye now or to be borrowed
shall act under the instruectione of the Housing Commlssion
and any amendments to leglslation necessary to carry out
this resolution be prepared by the Clity Sollcltor and
gubmltted to the Legislature,

The resolution ls moved by Alderman Whitwman secondes

'iby Aldsruman Regan,
\ | Moved 1n amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded by
<Qm;\bgﬁéﬁt;’ﬁlderman Gough that the resolution as read he refsrred
v to the Hallfax Houslnpg Comnlsslon for report as o
whether seld Commlssion would epprove of the proposed
arrangement with a Trust Compeny being made operative
for the Oivio Year 1921-22.
‘ The amendment i put and pasced,
Home for Neglected Colorsd Children $500,00;
Moved by Alderman Murphy neconded by Alderman Flnlay
that the sum of $500,00 be piaced ln the estlmates an
o grant for the yova Scotla Home for Negleotsd Colored
Children,
| Hoved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman

Colwell that the Council do now adjourn until 4 O¥@lock
tomorrow afternoon,

Motlon put ancd lost 6 voting for the same and 7
against it as follows:-

For Adjournment:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitwman, Regan,

Cameron, Ritohie, Mason - 6,

Agadngt iti- Aldermen Finlay, Kelly, Murphy,

Buckley, Scanlon, Hubley, Gough - T,
Read letter Henry G, Bauld, H,?,P, Presldent Wovs

Scotie Home for Neglected Colored Children,

Halifax, N.S, liarch 15th,10p71,

Mayor Parker,
Oity H‘El'llo
Dear Sir:-
cat r The Wove Gcotla Home for Colored Children
e #77



March £9th, 1921,

1s completed and now bein@;furni hed and made ready for
‘ocoupatlion next wesk, We still require about $2,000,
~to pay our hills gnd open free of dsbt, On behalf of
~the "Home" I respectfully ask that the needs of the
'Home be consldered when maklng up the estimates and &
csum be inoluded &s I can assure you 1t will be very
‘necessary and acceptable, There are a great many
-colored people in Hallfax Clty and any Neglected Orphan
Children among them are ellpable for entry and care

~in the Héme., Askling your very bhest conslderation,

Henry G, Bauld,
President.,

Aldermen lurphy's lotlon is put and passed.

Moved by Alderman Ritchle seoconded by Alderman

|

;Finlay that the Council do now adjourn until 4 otolock
p.m. tomorrow Maroh 30th. lHotion passed, |
LIST OF HEADLINES,

Clty Heal th Board Estimates--Sohedule G - 819
Supplementary Eetluates §0L16.68 - 819,
Citlzens Free Library Estimates - 819.

Eatlmates 1921-22 -~ &20,
Suuerannuations~—”chedule I - 820,

Provinolel Exhibiltion-—Schedule I - &21.

Clty CGrants and Sundrles--Schedule J - 821,
Dalhousgle Oollege Annuel Grant $5,000,00 - 822,
Housing Scheme 44, 000,00 — 229,

Council adjourns 11,32 otclook,

Q

L, Fred Mona
. CITY OLERK
- J8. Parker,

LAY OR,

S T




AFZEEROOY SESSION
(Adjourned Heeting)
4,10 o'clook,
COUNCIL CHAUBER, CITY HALL,

Meroh 30th, 1921,

A meetlng of the City Councll was held thils afternoon
at the above hamed hour; pursuant to adjourament of the
29th instent, Present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Ackhurst, Colwell, Whitman, Finlaey, Cameron, Regan, Kelly,
;Soanlon, Murphy, Buckley, Ritchle, Power, Gough, Godwin
%a,nd. Hubley,

?

LIST OF HEADLTNES

| (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submlitted and the llet of other headlines are
‘all incorporated in one schedules at the end of the
meeting),

ESTIMATES 1928l-22,

The Odunoil proceeds to the further consideration

of the yearly Estimates for 1921-22,

Dalhousie College Annual Grant §5,000,00,

Read letter Col., W.E. Thompson, Seocretary Board
of Governorg of Dalhousle College re the petitlon of
‘the College for an Annual Civiec Grant of $5,000.00,

Dalhousle Univeralty,
Hellfex, N,S8. Haroh 30th,l92L.

‘L. Fred Monaghan, Esd.,
- City Clexk,
Halifax, N.2,
Dear Siri-
Dalhousle Collepe Clvic Grant $5,000,00
I have to acknowledie the receipt of your letter
of the 20th inctant, concerning the proposed grent of
45,000, from the City Lo Dalhousie Univeraity.
There was a meeting tals morning of the Executlve
Commlttee of the Board of Governors of the Unilverslty,
and I lald your letter before them., They had also before
them the reports in the Morning papers, and the sugrestions
made in the City Councll by some of the Aldermen, thot
the Board be apnroached on the matter of granting free
tultlon to the ehildren of cltizens whose income is balow
a certain amount,

- 835 -



March 30th, 1921,

| This suguestion met with the heartlest approval
of the Executlve gnd the Board of Governors will be very -
pleased to meet wlth a speclal Commlttee of the Clty
Councll at any time, in oxder to consildsr the matter and
0 Into detalls,

W.E. Thowmpson,
Secretary,

'Filed;
1gity Grants and Sundries--Schedule J,

' Items not previously dlesposed of under this heading
.éare taken up,

%Legislation 1920 vscevveseel 08,005, 23 4¥?,@f>3gx*§

: iMoved by Alderman Murphy seconded by Alderman Finlay

Superannuation Health Inepector J,R. Bourke $600,00

\l!th&t this ltem pase. Motion passed.

Read report Clty Heal th Board recommending that
Leglelatlon be sought authorizing the superannuation
‘of Health Tnepector J.R. Bourke at $600,00 per annum,

Offlce of Clty Health Board,
Hallfax, N.S8., March 24th,1921

To Hls Worshilp the Mayor,

and Members of the Clty Council.
Gentlemen -
: In addlitlion to our estimates for Clviec Year
1921-22, the City Health Board would recommend as follows?
: That Mr. J.R., Bourke, Sanitary Inspector be
guperannuated, In accordence with Seotlon 299 Clty Charter
and that leglslatlon be seocured making the amount of such

ng;A;XEN wKsu.perannuation $600,00 per snnum,
//////’ | Jolm A, Watters,

AéLUuA*}pN , Secretary.

lMoved by Aldermgn Colwell seconded by Aldermen Gough
‘that the sum of $600.00 be added to the Letimates +o

cover the Superanntetlon of Health Inspector J.R, Bourke
“and that the City Solicitor be instructed to draft and
pubmit any Legisletion neeessary to authorize the payment
of same during lMr, Bourke's lifetime £280,08 to be & |

charge against the Offlclals! Superannuation Fund and

- B36 -




Mardl 30th, 1921,

$319.92 to be & charge againet the rates, Motion passed,

City Qollector's List of Oivic Voters $200,00,

Reacl report Laws and Privileges Commlttes recomnend-
éing an gporopriation of $200,00 for extre help In the
fAnnual preplmation of the Clty Collector's Lists of
gVoters for the electlon of Mayor end Aldermen,

Commdttee Room, Clty Hall,
Fehruvary 22nd, 1921,

To Hls Worehip the Mwyor,

cand Cilty Council.

Gentlemen.

| At & meeting of the Committee on Laws and

Privilegef held this day the attached letter of the Clty
' Qollector asking that a sum not lese than  $200.00 he
‘placed In the esgtimates fo pay for preparing the llsts

. of Koters for the eleobion of Mayor and Aldermen was
‘read,
| Your Commlttee recommend that the request he
grented that a sum not to excesd $200,00 be placed in
tqe Tetimates for the purpose, that each candidate for
Mayor or Aldermen be entltled to recelve one copy of
"such list free of charge and for each addltional copy
~of suoh list required a fee of $2,00 be charged, Such
feu to he part of the general revenue of the Clty,

John J, Power,
CHAIRMAN .

[ ] » e
Al Sand e .

Office of City Collector,
Halifax, N.S, February 3rd;l02

- Alderman J,J. Power, .
. Chalrman Laws and Privile ges Cownittee,
V/”Dear Sire- '
| V//‘ In muklng up tme estimates for the present year,
J////f//‘ would you kindly have added to the estimates an allowance
for oonplling the Clvie Tlectlon Lists., These llets have
“been Increasing every vear, and always requlre extra help,
- T would burmoq+ the sum of not less than Two Fundred Doll-

Cars ($200,00) be pald for any extra help required. Hoping
“you will take thils Into oonslderation, '

R, Theakston,
Clty Collector.

Moved by Alderman Power secondedby Alderman Gough

" that the report be sdontsd and the amount included in the

Egtimates and that the Clty Solilcltor be inctrueted +to

- 837 .




Ugrch 30th, 1921,

drafh andsubmit any Leglslation necessary to awnthorlze
the appropriation and to make the recomuendatlon in the

raeport effective for future vears. Hotlon pasced,

;Fixed Date for Completlion of Clvie Voters Lists,
! Alderman Marphy glves notice that at a future

%m@eting he will move that the Commlttes on Laws and

?Privileges be requested to report a8 to the advisabllity
_ v/}cfmetting a fixed annual date for the completion by ’
cﬁﬂpﬂuujl ;the City Colleotor and furnlshing to ratepayers reqniring
- fsame complete llsts of persons entltled to vote at | |

‘Tlections for Mayor and Aldermen,

;w; B, Tidler's Widow Civio Grant 1, 000,00,

| Read report Tinanoe Comﬁittee recomuending that
| éLegislation be sought authorizng that the amount of

;%1,000.00 pranted to the widow (sincs elso deoccaved)

fof V,B, Fldler an euployee of the Fire Department De

‘paid to Mr,Fidler's estate,

Comwlttee Room, Clty Hall,
ilarch 1lth, 1921,

' The Clty Council,
- Gentlemen - |
j At a wmeeting of the Flnance Commnlttee held
Con the 1lth iustant 1t was declded to reconwend to the

' Clty Council that Leglslatlon be obtalned to make effect-
ive the Aot in re to the grant of the Widow of late W.B.
TPildler ~o that the amount may be pald over to hin helid,

| Alderwan Whiltman dlssenting.

Alfred Whitman,
' | CHAIRIIAN .

c}rwnwg*p v(//‘ loved by Alderian lurphy seconded by Alcderman Colwell

" thot the report of the Coumlttee be adopted.
: Hoved in amendment by Aldermen Ackhurst seconded by
- Alderman Regan that the conslderation of this matter be

deferred until the question 1o determined as to what
Cactlon the Councll deoldes 4o take In cazes of civie
gronts of a ¢lmilar nature.

‘.



Maroh 30th, 1921,

The amendment is put and pasged 7 voting for the same
cmd. 6 against 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment:— Aldermen Whitman, Aokim:cst,

iRegza,n, Cameron, Rittchle, Hubley, Gough ~‘7;
| Againgt 1t:~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Kelly, lMurphy,

Soanlon, Power - 6.

écivio Grante to Ietates of Deceased Tmployees,
Movad by Alderman Murphy s'eoonded b7 Alderinan Finlay
| thgh the wabtter of Civic grants to the heire  Of
M@gcemed Civic Rwployees, W,B, Tidler of the Fire Depart- |
W(,p& ;ment, Robert Clancey of the City Collector's Department
and Danlel J. McLean, Foremen of the Water Department
ébe feferred to the Finance Commlttes for report, Motlon

2 rasaed,
Advertising Halifax $500, 00,

| Moved by Alderman Xelly seconded by Alderman Regon
“that the sun of $500,00 be added to the Tatimates Ffor

the nurpose of advertlsing Mellfax, Motlon passed,

%Legial&tion 1920--25?;98'4,095.23 ' &?ﬁ“zhﬁ.{.ﬂg

Hoved by Alderman !urphy seconded by Alderman Finlay
f“ohzsw the incluelon in Sechedule J. of the ltem $98,005,23
j:-;mu’c,‘norszer:l under the second schedule to Chapter 86 of the
Aote of 1920 approved by Councll a few minutes ago be
lnow reopensd for further consideratlon. Motlon passed
unenimously,

Public Health Clinic $1500,00,
Moved by Alderman Xurphy ssconded by Alderwan Filalay
that amonpst the ltems included in ths seoond schedule

to Chaptor 86 Aots 1920 #08,005,23 only #500.00 of ths
$1.500,00 anthorized for Public Heslth Clinle be included
in the Dstimutes,




Mazoh %0th, 1921,

Moved in amendwment by Alderman Godwln seconded by
Aldermen Regan that the iltem $1500, 00 Ffor Public Health

Clinic be eliminated entlrely from the estimates as

g 8 A, é' ;f':"ff?f
presented in the total amount of $98,095.,23 awnthorized

by Chepter 86 Acte 1920,

The amendment 15 put and passed & voting for the
same and 7 agalnst 1t as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitwman, Regan,

Cameron, Buckley, Scanlon, Power, Codwin, Hubley - &,

Ageldnet i1ti- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

’ Kelly, Murphy, RBitchle, Gough - 7,

Safe for Treasurer's Office {2, 000,00,

lloved by Aldernen Ackhmrst geconded by Aldermen
Pinlay that the item $2,000,00 for a safe for the Clty
Treasurer's 0fflce amongst the ltems included in the
second schedule to Oh@pﬁer 86 Actes 1920 %98,g;€?£§?be
rlaced in’the Totimates,

On the advlice of the Clty Solloltor His Worship
~the layor rules the motlon out of order on the ground
- that & contract has already been awarded under o

resolution of the Clty Council by the Chalrman of the
Committes on Voultse and Safes for a s involving a
“conciderably lece exprndlture,
| Moved by Aldermen Wh;tman peconded by Alderman
;Regan that the sum of $1,000,00 only for safe for
Treasurer's O0fflce be included in the Fatlmates under
the heading Leglslation 1920 $98,095,23, g‘&:“’,,;ga.?&j'z’g

motion put and lost 7 voting for t.e same and &

agednst Lt as followsi-

Tor the Amendmenti~ Aldermen Whitman Pegen,

Kally, Cameron, Ilrphy, Godwin, Gough - 7,

—— 8LO -

e




March 30th, 1921,

Agadnst 1t:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Buckl ey, Soanlon, Ritohie, Power, Hubley - &,

| Movedlby Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman.
Colwell that the Ltem $2,000.00 for safe for the Olty
éTreamurer remain in the sstiwmates as recom.ended by the
gFinanoe Commlttee, The motlon 1s dromped,

. Moved by Aldermen Whitwman seconded by Alderman
MNurphy that the sum of $1100.00 be placed in the
:Estimates for safe for the Clty Treasurer's Offioe
iinstead of the $2,000,00 now included in the Lltem
98,095, 23, Motion passed.

Common Annueal CGrent $5,000,00 for Ten Years,

Hoved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
?Kelly that the Clty seek Legl-lation authorizing an
‘expendlture of §5,000,00 & year for ten years for
“the luprovement snd development of Halifax Common,

Moved in awenchient by Alderman Regan seconded by
Alderman Fubley that the sum of $2,500,00 be included

in the Ietlmates for theluprovement of Hallfax Common

;LkR;L;A?”“/ jand that the City Soliecitor be inetructed to draft and
ch;:3;X§A‘ Caubmit legl lation authorlzng the Clty to asses: eﬁoh
year for ten years the sald sum of {$2,500,00 for the
;inmrovement of the Common, no such expendlture to bhe
}&ade untll detaiged reporte are filrst submitted to the
' Qouncil,
The amendrent lo put émd vassed Aldsrmon Whifman
dlgsenting.

Movad by Alderman Ackhurat seconded by Aldermon
Kelly that the Councll do now afgjourn until & o'clock

this evening,

e BUL -




March 30th, 1921,

LIST OF TEADLIVES

Totimates 1921-22 — 835,

Dalhousie College Annual CGrant $5,000,00 - 835,

0ity Grents and Sundries--Schedule J - 836. A

Superannustion HMealth Inmpector J.R..Bourke $600, 00

Oity Collector's List of Civic Voters $200,0C - &37.

Fixed Dote for Completion of Civio yoters Liste-838,

W.B. Fidler's Widow Civie Grant $1,000,00 - &38,

Civic Grants to Estates of Deceased Euployees - 839,

Advertising Hallfax $500.00 - 839, -
. Leglslation 1920--$98,095, 23 ~ 839,

Publioc Health Clinioc $1500,00 - 839,

Safe for Treasurer's Offics $2,000,00 - &40,

Common Annusl Grent $5,000,00 for Ten Years - 841,

Council adjourns 6,15 otclock,

L. Fred Monaghen,
~ OITY GLIRK.
'J;S. Parker,

LAYOR.

— 8lo -




SN Gmguy  MmSeme  gnmey ey Gy Sy Sy eeem  Smen ey Bty Sewee  Sun

(adjourned meeting)
8,10 o'clock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY WALL,
March 30th, 1921,
| A weetlng of the Clty Counecll was held thils svenlng,

At the above named hour pursuant to adjournuent of

236561on held this afternoon comrenoing at 4,10 olcloock.
fPreéent Hie Worehip the Hayor and Aldermen Ackhuret,
iColwell, Whltwan, Flnlay, Ceawmeron, Regen, Kelly, Socanlon,
%Murphy, Buckley, lason, Rltchle, Power, CGough, Godwln
;wnd Mubl ey, |

| LIST OF FEADLINES

| (I'or the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submltted and the 1lst of other headlines are
all lncorporagted in one schedule at the end of the
nmeeting).

| TSTTUATRS 1021-22,

| The Council proceeds wilth the further conslderatlon
0f the yearly estimates for the Clvic Year 1921-22,

&UCity Grants and Sundries--Bchedule J,

Read Ltem "Leglslation 1921, #ad,095,23" as amended
by regolutions passzed at afternoon gecslon March 30th,
-1921.
~ Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Pinlay that thls ltem do now pass at $0g,003,59, lotion

;paseed.

Town Clock Brae Improvement--Schedule dJ,

Moved by Alderman Kelly seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the emm of $2,000,00 be edded to Sohedule J, of
//;the satimotes to provide for the erectlon of an ornamentne

‘stone fence at the brae of the Tovm Clook erected through

on the eastern placls
+he activities of W,R.W, Duke of Kent/or the Cltadel,

- 847 e

E_,



Maroh 30th, 1921,

?heaa’of George Street where H,R.H, Edward, Prince of
Waleq lald a corner atone on the 25th Wovember, 1919,
Motion vassed,

TEHPORARY LOANS AND TNTEREST-~-SOHEDULE K,

Read Schedule K--Temporary Loans and Interest

F59 (32 29

1921-22 Tnorease Decrease v'1920-21
Total........ $59,732, 22 $17, 847,51 $u1, 884 71

Moved by Aldevma Whitman eeoonde&'by Alderman
EMurphy that this item pass. Motlon paseed.
| INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880-—SCHEDULE Le
| Read Schedule L--Interest on Consolidated Tund 1880
$U47, 869, 50,

1921l-22 Ihorease' ‘Decrease  1920-21,
Total........ $U7,860.60 #h7,869.50

Hoved by Alderman Whitman seconded by AL derman Rogan

hat gald Lltem pass., Motlon pasged.
lNTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905--SCHEDULE MM,
Read Schedule N—-Interest on Consolidated 'und 1905
d“2PC> 250, 04

| 1921-22 Inoresse  Deoreuse 1.9 20-21
Totalsv.ive .. §220, 250, ol #l4e,680.23 $177,569. 41
loved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman Finlay

vthat’a&id Lteon pass, Motion naased.,
QINKING TUNDS-=3CHEDULE N.
Read Sohedule N--Sinking Tunds $43,079.89.
192)-22 Tnorease  Decrease  1920-21
Total..-..o-o-v43 079.89 47,527.%9 $35,552.00

Also read report Finance Commlttec and letter Deputy

Provinolal Secretary re Leglelatlon affeoting the
maturity period of Sinking Funds submitting plan of

e Ll e

I,



Haroh 30th, 1921,

Proposed new scheme,

Cormmlttee Room, City Hall,
March 7th, 1921,

70 His Worship the Mayow,
and Clty Council,
Gentlemen -~ | /

: At a meetlng of the Finance Committee.held this
day the attached letter of Arthur ¢, Barnstead, Deputy
Provineclal Fecretary and Clerk of the Exeocutlve Councill
addressed to the Clty Sollclher, informing thle Conmittes
thet the Government wlll use 1tes good offices to enable
the City of Halifax to secure the passage of leglslatlon
0 provide a Sinking rund with a thirty-thres year matur-
1ty for Bonds issued glnce Januvery let, 1920 was read.

' : The Clty Treasurer submitted the followling
statement showing the yvearly cost of Sinking Funds for
the several perlods,

ISSUE DATE AMOUNT PERIOD TIME SINKING PRER- SINKING PBER- TIME SINKING
; | FUND 10D FUND  IOD FUND

Jun.d 1920 BUTHOO 33 yre.. 2 13946,0C 33 13246.00 32 1 726?.15

Julyl 1920 297400 10 ! 1% 16 90.80) 32k Losg, U0 Z2 1 275440

Jon,l 1921 122000 10 1 9700,00) 30 o1p2.,24 72 1 2l22,24

Jan,1 1921 37400 10 " 1 3%000,00) . : ’ 2

Ant,1 1920 KOO 33 00 2 137.57 33 137.57 32 1 71.72
TATTR_MAINTENANCE | |

Jin,l 1921 264100 1o " 1 21000,00 32  7507.40 32 1 3507.40

PR ANENT PAVEITNT .
Tulyl 1920 310900 10 * 1 24718,16 3
OTWERAGE |

o

Loos Ik 22 1 K412d.93

1200,00 32 1 1200.,Q0

Jan.l 1021 37400 10 " 1 654L,80 32
Jaﬁ.l 1221 ;7 g0 10 " 1 _13%7.52 32 232l U5 32 1 232145
o | $109431,05  $31299.50 $23375. 8

: Your Commlttee rscommend the adoytign of the
plen fixing the amount of Sinking Fund on a 3253 and thirty

three year basls, i
| - Aldergon Thitmen dlesenting,

Alfred Whitmen,

Office of Provinclel Secrctary,
| , Holifax, 2nd Maroh, 1921,
The City Solicltoxn,

Dear Sluvi-
T om dirested by tho Preuler and Provinclal

deoretary to scknowledge your lettor of let llarch collo-
iting the good offices of the G9vernment.for tge passage
of Leglslation to enable the Clty of Halifax, in cOnneot-
jon with o bond issue for ten years now belng offered,
40 provide s einking fund vith o thirty-thres year

— 8).[.5 T




Moxrch %0th, 1921,

waturlty, instead of a sinking fund of ften year matur-
‘1ty, 1t belng the Intentlon of the City to refund the
loan at the expiry of that time when market oconditions
are expested to bs more favoursble, |

| I em dlrected to say that the CGovernment will
use 1ty good offloes to enable the City of Helifax t0
secure the passags of leglslation to this end at the
enguing sesslon of the Leglslature,

Arthur ¢, Barnstead,
Deputy Provincilial Secrstary
and Clerk of the Executive Council

Also read opinion Qlty Solicltor on the subjeot end
letters H, Bradford, broker and The Dominion lMortgage
and Investments Association.

Office of City Soliciltor,
Helifax, N.&. Juns 24th,1920,
Clty Treasurer,
Re Bondg

Dear 21lri-

, The point on which I underastand my opinion is
‘reguested by the Chalrmen of the Flnanoe Commlttes, ls
ag follows:i- ,

The proposition under conslderation 1s the
meking of an lssue of City Dehentures payable in ten
years; but with o slaking fund extending over thirty-
three years, and an understanding with the brokers at
the tlme of lssue that the debt wlll be refunded at the
explration of ten yeers for a further period of twenty-
three years, thus making the final maturity of the debt

“oontenporanelous with the maturlty of the sinking Fuad,
| On the fact of this proposltion 1t is direct-
ly in contraventlion of Sectlon 357 of the Charter, which
. provides,
"Whenever sny moncy 1is borrowed of deben-
"tures not payable by instalments an amount shall be
"mald into the sinking fund yearly sufflclent wilth
"goourmilations to retire the dehentures at thelr
"maturlty, "
It ie sugmested, however, that as the money wlll not be
borrowed for some time to come Lt wlll be posgnible to
obtalin legislation anthorlzing this departure from the
Oharter at the next session of the leglslature, Of
course if the lezlslature chooses to pass thls enact-
ment I have nothing more to gay; and the matter ls
really not one for me to express sny legal dpinlon upon,
otherwige than as I have alreoady done, but I fsel that
T mhould point out some other umatters lavolved,

Tn the flret +lace, 1t ls askinpg the City andg
the bond holdere to take a ochance on the leglslature
Belnr willing to grant. the proposed legislatlon, and also
even 1f the leglulature ls wllling to = possibility of
obtalning 1t previous to the moking of the asstimates,

If 1t is not go obtalned, it will be neceseary to include
in the estimates the amount requlsite for a sinking fund
on a ten year basis, Turther wore the Clty takes a

- L6 e




Maron 30%th, 192L.

further chance on the posgslbllity of refunding on any
‘reasonable terms at the expiration of ten years, No
man can foretell what will then he the Clty's positlon
‘a9 & borrower, or the condition of the money market,

: I should further polnt out that no negotiatlons
‘or vnderstanding between the Clty and the brokers at the
time of lesue can be of any avall or would be in any
way binding woon the holders of bonds, These may or may
not be aware of the conditlons connected wlth thelr
‘lesgue, On the fact of the bonds they would be In no
‘wise difference from the ordinary City debentures, and
any purchaser of them would have the right %0 assume that
they would be protectsd by the provisions quoted from
Seotlon 357. |

. All these matters, however, are matters of
policy, and I werely submlt them for the conslderatlon
;?f yougself and the Council 1f ths matter lo brought
forward,

Er g T S S by T v Foe P s e T T bR et (s 1
AT R = P At i AL AR ey i €.
ol s i (e LT e P NI P T AR e AT T e g NS e T
L Ry dys rk 2 PN ol

PATE

e

s
T

it

e;g’:‘;x_:

Bt ACR

T T
L S A

ks

5E ¥

s

T e

2 e NI T0

P
A =

e
LS

B

550

e
At

cas
A

o e )

Pt

i, Bell,
Clty Solicitor.

- — — . ——
[ ] . M

The Dominion Mortpage and Invest-
ments Ascoclatlon, Toronto,
March Hth, 1921,

CAkfred Whltman, Ted.,
 Managlng Dirsctor,
Mortgage Corporatlon of Novea fcotla,
‘ 'Halifax, M.S.
 Dear Mr, Whitmen:i-
% Re - Sinking Tund for Ten-year Bonds
Clty of Halifax, N,S,

: Your letter of TFebruary 2lat, was lald
before the Exscutive Committes at 1ts lesting on Tebruary
oligh, and by that Comnlttee referred to the Hunitoipal
- Finances Committee.
‘ | This latter Commlttes understands thatb
Mo Million Dollarwm, of short-term bonds were lgnued
repayable in ten years. The Clty Charter of Tallfax
Crequires a sinking [fund to be astablished to wetire
thess bonds at thelr maturity., Your rewmark that the
Cpanual levy to yleld a sum to retire at the end of ten
 vears the whole of the Two MMillion lssue vrould bhe heavy,
' is no doubt correct, but the bonds wore bought on the
Cunderstandlng that the Clty would redlire them ln that
. way in accordance with your Chaxter, Any deviatlon
 therefrom would be & breach of contract and could not be
- regarded favourably by the holders of the securitles

- of your Clty.
The situation you outline might be met

by offering to the holders of the ten-yesr bonds, an
- option to exchence them for thirty-three-year bonds of

even date. To any such arvangement the ascent of the
vondholders wonld be necessary, #nd fallint to obltaln
Cgueh acesent would mean that no course wag Opon- to
Cwour Gity other tham to establish a slnking fund to re-
%ire your Bten-ysar lenue ab waturlity,

John Apnleton,
Secreaetary-Treasurer.,
- 7




i
i

Maroh 30th, 1921,

Haellfex, Canada, March 7th,1l921.

. Alderman Whitwmon,
0Lt Ve
‘Dear Slri-

I have heard a suggestlon that the City may

‘attempt to alter the existing arrangements as to Sinking
Funds for aome of the ten year bonds racently lssued,

understand it the Cityte charter provides

that there w%ll be sufflcient Sinking Funds for each

logsue to retire 1t at wmaturlty and I understand slso

Cthat such proviaslon hae beson contained in clirculars

lex ueﬂ.by the Ciuv from time to time and was fully under—

‘stood - p’ly o the recent shori term lsouves,

T neve not tlme to vertify these bonds nor is
1t wy business fto do g0 as the matter affects we wmalnly

as happenine to be the Wove Scotlian member of the Commlbttee :

of Munleoipal Adminlstration and Finance of the Bond
Dealers Asgcoclatlon of Canada. This positlon so far 1s
g sineocure s our Towne sre nst in the hablt of default-
lng on bonds or comnlttling any wild extravazsnces, but

I trugt you will not resent my wrlting to you on the

{ntrength of a mere rumour, on the gencral princlple that
~ 1% le better to prevent what would sesm t0 me & grave
tindisoretlon on the paxt of the Clty than to comment
upon 1t alterwards,

¢

There ig no doubt in wy wind that oftsr the bonds

“in guestlon were sold on the understending that they
Pwould bhe provided for by Slnking Tund In ten years, it

la gqulite heyond the powers of the City to meke any alter-

catlion whatever In the Sinking Tand terms wilthout the
- congent of all the present bond holders end any attempt

to do 80 would be wost domaging t0 the credlt of the Clity,
I feel quite surs that from the point of view

of the bond dealers any such attempt would be deplorable
Cas 1t would look to be o dellberate breach of contract,

I do not vellieve for o noment that the Provinclal

- governnent would sanotlon 1t, expsclally as large blovks

!

. of these bonds were sold direct to dealers in other

. Provinces and 1t would invilve our Government in o pretty

3

nasty complication to sanctlion eny attenmpt wut tampering
with themw now,
If any suoch actlon ag desoribed ahove ls really

. contenplated I trust that in the Interssts of the oredlt

of the Clty you will endeavor to get 1t stopped bsfore
1t attracts soy publiclty,

H, Bradford.
Hoved by Alderman lurphy seconded by Alderman TFlolay
that the rgport of the IMinance Commlttee be adonted,

Aftar discusaslon 1t is moved by Alderman Colwell

- secondsd by Alderman Gough that the question be now

put, HMotlon passed,

The wotlon for the adoptlon of tha reorort of the
Committee is put and passed 9 votlng for the seme and 7

maddh gound

)y

L

e g il g T . . U G 5 e B G o b e b
- o = vl e a - o o s presginead -, ek W O g — Pz i lperengew £l el gl S Y -

T Y wiil 3 = P = n 5 X Ea 132, R RSy ST K R S LTS I e
RS CT y o v . > > £ o & I il S fo v 2 - i = oy £,
gl i it A A ¥ B s e it e e WRAT, pa- JIW D D3 2, 2 =& VS RIC o L HE S N o M e et iy Lilady

Syt

i




Haroh 30th, 192L..

‘/;a,gsx:nist 1t as follows:-

fifzfgf:>/ ; For the Motlon:~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhuret, Flnlay,
owﬁgyg‘ U{gelly, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Hubley, Gough - 9, |

/
| Against 1ti-  Aldermen Whiltmen, Regan, Cemeron,

‘Buckley, Power, Mason, Godwin - 7.

Alderman Whitmen .glves notioce of reconsideration.
Alderman Whitmen withdrawe his notlge of reodnsider-
;ation.
 Hoved by Alderwan Whitmen seconded by Aldsrman Finlay
“that Schedule N — Sinking Funde $43,079.89 do now pass,
:Motioﬁ paseed, |

. Publ.lo Schools Katimated,

Moved by Alderman Marphy seconded by Alderman Flnlay

“thet the estimates for Public Schools which wers tentatlve - |8

iiy anproved on March 14th be now finally adopted by

lthia Councll, liotlon parsed,

SALARIRG~-~SCHEDULE O,

Read Schedule 0, Swnlarise ag followg:-

1921-22 Incregse  Decrease  1920-21,

e

His Worshily the Hayo...... $2,000,00
Stenoprapher for Sollel tor .,
AL TLBRBUTE e crvevreees  $900,00 900,00

City Sollcltoreivivivinivin 3,500,00
Clty TreaBulel s eirsioanas 3,650,00
Tregsurer's Asslistent,..... 1,500.,00 1,500,00
Oj‘ty A'llcli.tor!'0.00!‘00.000' 7,_'/ t 3,550.00
Mdltor's Glerkeeereevevaes 1,000.00
Pezlatrar of Votersi.viveve 600,00
City Clerk, inocluding all
0ther HervideS.ivesoens 5,000,00

Asote CLtY CLOTKeevroervens 2,400, 00
Tt enOErEPReT et sr e a €00, 00
(“‘t;")nogr?:pherfro oio .'t.' . OLO TR ) 783‘8%)
o b DR WES Kea REES v ol = W v] c PRI ]
D@pﬁtgdg%i%engfary ﬁagistrate %: Q0,00
Clty Tnelneslovie i inaos 5,000,00
Oj.ty COlleOtOI‘............. B’BSOCOQ
‘ub-Collector Tralse,...... L,400,00 100,00 1,300,00

do . Prenaman.. ... 1,400,00 100,00 1,300,00

20 0oLwell, s ves 1, 500,00 100, 00 1, 300,00

dO : JOYOSOOQOOOCO l,u'oc'bOO 100000 1)300000

e Bl

AN A e Rl ST ey B Ly e Y Bt
T e L o D L e L L S Ay

9L omapm, e

o gl

el

o
TR

N R e

e

- ..
X
St o A

e R ey
(R N O e - TR o

LY A e S T e

. T

AR T R e

s

P rs, e g A o v e T oo




Maroh %0th, 1921.

j 1921-22  Inorease  Deorease  1920-21
Clty ABS@SHBO0Y et evvinns : ) . Q0

Deputy ASoe880 e vveanosy 2,200.00
A.‘}SBSSOT'G ClGI’k. EEEEER 1, gooo Q0
do ¢ T 1,000,00
SR TcEotelzy ik ulol-h o S 300,00
Jt;L‘D.i“GOI', City Hadlse v oo 1,200.00
Acting lediceal Officex,., , - 1, 800,00
Clty Tlectriclan.seees s 2,500, 00
Aest, Bullding Inspector , e, 200, Q0
Ingpector Traceyiive.. ., . B 2,500, 00
; $58, 500, 00
| The Schedule is considaraed Lltem by item,
‘His Worship the Mayor  #£2,000,00 passed,

'Stenographer for Sollcitor
| ANG Treasurer 00,00

| lioved by Aldermoen Whitwan ceconded hy Alderman
Tinlay that this item pass.
loved in auendient by Alderman Godwin seconded by
;Alderman Regan thate male stenographer be engagzed for
- the lMayor's Offlce and to atelst the Solilcitor und
f Treasurasr ot &1, 200,00 per year,
| ™he a&éndment 1s put and lost 5 votln: for the same

Cand 10 agueinst Lt as follows i-

For the Amenduenti- DRegan, Buckley, Soanlon, Power,

Codwin, Gough - 6,

. Ag&inst’it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackburst,

CInlay, Kelly, Cemeron, Iuephy, Rltchile, Magon, Hubley -10
The oriplnal motlon 1o put and passed,

Gity Solicl tox,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded hy Alderman
Jurphy that this itew be placed at $3,500,C0,
| Moved in awendment br Aldarwan Tagrn gseconded by
Alderman Power that the salary of the Clty Solloltor he
nlaced at £5,000.00 and that leglslation he sought
trequiring the Cliy “ollcitor to “=wvote nils fMll tlme to
the Clty.

e 850 —-




and 14 egeinst 1t as follows:-

?M@son, Godwln, Hubley, Gough - 14,

‘Finlay, Kelly, Cameron, Mirphy, Buckley, Soamnlon, Ritohie,

March 30th, 1921,

The Amendwent ls put and lost 2 voting for the saue

.Epr the Amendment:- Aldermen Regan, Power - 2.

Agalnst 1t:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitmen, Ackhurst,

The original motion is put and. paﬁsed.'

SALARY BONUSES.

Movad by Alderman !Rrphy seconded by Alderman Gough

- that the selary of any officisel aflected by bonus granted

for the Clvie Year 1920-21 be affected in the mame way

for the Clvlc Year 1921-22 except In the cases of the
four Sub-Collectors in the City Colleoctor's Departuent,

Hoved in awenduent by Aldermen Buckley seconded by

| ALdernan Finlay all bonuses granted Civic 07 ficisls for

the year 1920-21 5@ made permansnt in the Istimates now
under conclderation,

The amendument is put and lost 4 vating for the same
and 12 agalnest Lt gé fol lown -

ror the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

" Buckley, Godwin - k4.

Agadnst 1t:- Alcdermen Whitmon, Ackhmres, Regan,

Kelly, Comeron, Murphy, Scanlon, Rltcohle, Power, lason,
Mubley, Gough = 12,

Alderman Murphy's motlon is put and passed 11
voting for the same ond 5 againet 1t as followe:-

Tor the llotioni-  Alderwmen Whl tman, Ackhurst, Regan,

Kelly, Cameron, lurphy, Scanlon, Powar, loson, Hubley,

Gough ~ 11,

Apainst 1ti-  Aldermen Colwell, Finley, Buckley,

Ritchie, Godwin - 5,

e BBl e

oY
iy
O
REY]
Hal
LRy
A
«
{

e

T

o
T

£3

XV




March 30th, 1921,

'bihy Treasurer,

% Hoved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Ritchle that this itew be placed at §3,550.00. lotion
b&ssed.

Treasuror's Assilstant $1.,500, 00
' Moved by Alderman Whiltman secondsd by Alderman

Finlay that this item pasa, ot ion passed,

Clty Auditor,
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldermen Finlay

that this item be placed at $£3,550,00, - Motion passed,

Auditor's Olerk
| Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Aldsrimasn Kelly
that this item be placed at $1,200,00, Hotion passed.

Reglatrar of Voters,

Hoved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Kelly

ﬁhat this 1tem be placed at $600,00, lMotlon vassed,

City Clerk

Hoved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Kelly

that this lteh be placed at §3,000,00, Ifotlon passed,

%ssistant City Clerk

| Hoved by Alderman Powern seqondad by Alderman Colwell
gthat this item be placed at $2,600,00 including an extra
Eonus for 1921-22 of $200,00,

| Hotlon paaéed'll voting for the same and 5 against
;it pe follows -

For the Motlon:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Regan, Cameron, Buckley, feanlon,Power, Gouwin, Hubley,
Gough - 11,

Apaidnst iti-=  Aldecmen Vhltran, ¥elly, lurphy,

Ritohle, Mason - 5,

e 852 -

rd




[ ]
CEi
i g o

Rt

—
et

S Fiks
a0

AT

i ks A AT

Maroh 30th, 1921,

Stenographer,

Moved by Alderwmen Wurpﬂv seconded by Alderman Finlay
bhat this Ltem be placed at $860,00 belng an increase of
m60 00, lotion passed.
§Stenqgrapher.

Moved by Alderman lUurphy seconded by Alderwan Flnlay
;that this item be placed at $760,00 being an inorease of
m60 00, MNotlon passed.

fstipendiary Hagletrate
Deputy Stipendlary Magintrate.

Hoved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Mrphy
that these items be placed at £3,500,00 and $1,500,00
Zrea@eotively.

Hoved in amendwment by Aldermon Pover seconded by Ald-
german Thitnen that the salary of the Stivendiary llaglsfrate %f
?be placed- at §3%,000,00 and that of the Deputy ftipendiary ‘
?Hagistrate at $500.00,

The amendrent 1o sut and lost,

The original wotloh is put and passed,

City Engineor,
Moved by Aldevman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
thet this Ltem be placed at &5,000,00 1fotlon pessed,

" Olty Collector.

Hoved by Aldemman Whitman seconded by Alderman Flalay

“thet this Ltem be plaooced at $3,550,00, MNotlon passed.

Tour Sub Gollectors @ $1,400.00 esmoh {5,600, 00,
| Moved by Aldermzn lurphy seconded by Aldsrmen Mibley

that this Lltem pass, lotlon passed.
Oityv Assessor.

'Moved by Alderman Thitman seconded by Alderrman Finlay

that this item be placed at $3,150,00, Ilotion passed,

e 8573 e




Haxoh 30th, 1921,

i
{

éDeputy Agregsor,
j Moved by AldermanFinlay seoonded by Alderrnun Power
$hat this item be plaoea at $2,400,00 including an extra
bomus of $200,00, |

Hotlon put and lost 6 votiig for the same and & agalin-

8t 1t as follows:i-

For the Motlon:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finloy,

Buokley, Power, Gough - &,

Againet 1t:i- Aldermen Whitmsn, Repan, Kelly, Cameron,

3
‘
i

Jhurply, Scanlon, Rltoile, Tubley - &,

f Moved by Aldsrwman Whibman seconded by Aldsrman
Kelly that this item be placed at §2,200,00. iotdon
fp&ssed.

5

‘Agsessor's Qlerk,

Hoved by Alderman Bucklev seconded by Alderman
éFihlay that this 1ltew be vlaced at §1,400,00, IMotion
zlost. |
é Hoved by Aldserman Whltman seconded by Alderman Kellwy
that this item be placed at {iL,200,00,

E Moved in amendment by Alderwan Murohy secondsd by
%Alderman Finlay that this Lltem be placed at $1,3%00.00,

| Amendment put and passed 8 votlng for the sume and
6 ageinst 1t as followe:-

i

For the Auendment:~ Aldermen I'lnlay, Regan, lMurmhy,

jl.T:.-hmkiLey, Scanlon, Ritchle, ™ibley, Gough - &,

Apainet Lt~ Aldormen Colwell, Whiltman, Ackhurst,

‘Kelly, Cameron, Power - 6,

Assessonts Clark,

oved by Alderman Turphy secgnded by Alderman Regan

C#hat thls item be placed at 1,100,000, lotion passed,

e G5l m

ol L A e Gl . 2
A L P - o
3 S O o S 08 2 5 e RS e e b

AT 21

2T

2T g

i)
’

)
'

i ':\
2"’»‘4
i




March 20th, 19PRL,

:Stanogr&pheq.

| Hoved by Aldermen Finlay seconded by Aldsrwan Qolwell
that this ltem be placed at §1,000,00, lotlon passed S
voting for the same and 5 agninst it as follows:-

For the Motion:~ Aldsrmen Colwell, Ackimrst, Minlay,

Regan, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon, Hubley, Gough - 9.

Agadnst 1t:- Alderwen Whituen, Kelly, Cameron,

Ritehle, Power - 5,

Janitor 01ty Mall.
i Moved by Alderman Iubley aecondéd by Alderman Finlay
‘that this item be placed at $1400,00, Motion passed 10

voting for the same and 4 against 1t as follows:-

For the ilotlon:—~ Aldermen Colwell, TFinlay, Regan,
%Kelly, Marphy, Buckley, Coaanlon, Rltchie, Wubley, CGough-L0,

Agalngt 14:-  Aldsrmen "hitman, Ackhurst, Cameron,

Powor - 4,

Acting Clty lledloal Offiger
lledloal Health Ofllcer,

Read report Clty Health Board recomrending the pro-
vislon of a salory for s ledlecal Health O08flcasr under
‘Sec. 19 Chapter 79 Acts 1919,

Qffioce of “lby Heal th BO&Td
Malifox, N.o, March 2hth 192

To Hig Worshilp the liayvor,

and llsubers of the OLLy Oouncxl
Gaentlemen -
z ITh additlon to the estimates Lfor clvie vyeur
'1901-22, the Clty Health Board would recom:end that an
“amount, in accordance wlth Chapter 79, Geotlon 19 Aots,
1919, be rlaced In the estlmaten o provide o salary for
o odlcal Health Offloex.

Joln A, Vatters,
Secratary C.H.B,

Also read by title extracts from Minutes of uestings
of CLity Council Ootober 28th, 1920 end Tecewber 2nd, 1920
and Letier . Tred Panreon, Chalrwan, asoschusetto-Malifax

hpolntiiant of g “UHJCJL

Heolsh Courission re the o
| ~-855 =

|




Ireh Z0%4h, 1921,

Health Offilcer and & Clty 'ledlonl Offlosr,

| Hascacheette Hallfax Health Coumlsslony

; Hol lfax, W.5, February 7th,1921,
i

Mie Worshlp the lluyor,

John €, Parker,

L Clty Hell,

+ Hallfax, M,&,

Dear Slr:-

f During the swamer of 1918 the good New Nngland
frlends of Hellfax who contributed co liberally of monles
and materials gt the tlme of the dlsastser, sent to the

Clty Dr, Victor G, Helper to make certaln studies to detbsz

mine how an uvnexpendedbalence of money might be used with
‘advantage to the Clity, and at the same time be within the
eplrlt that progpted the giving of 1t, Approximately
$300,000, rewained unexpended and a zramt of §25,000, had
been promlsed for expenditurse in Ilnproving condltions for
those blinded or huving vislon damaged because of the
dlsaster, Dr, Helser, after reviewing the nesds of the
Olty, wade recomvendations for e constructive health pro-
greamme for the City/ While formulating these recommend-
ationns he intexviewed your predecessor in offlce, the
'OLty Controller, the Clty Englnesr, the then Chalrman

of the City Heal th Board, representatives of the Provin-
clal Nepartment of Health, the Lieutenant-Governor, the
Prewyer, representatives of {the Antl-Tuberoulosls League,
representatives of the lassachusetts Rallef Commisslon,
the Attorney-Ceneral of fthe Province and others,

; Dr. Melser recomended that a swa of $50, 000,
'be expended annually frowm these llagsachusetts Lfunds for
‘rehebllitatlon of health condltions; that the sum of
£50,000, be suprlemsnted by an addltlon of $15,000. annu-
‘ally from the Hallfax (Government) Rellef Commisnion and
that $5,000, annuelly be contribuvied in the way of
‘facilifties or funds each by the Province of Nova fcotia
rand the Clty of Hallfax, |

& It was the orlglnal thought that 1f plans
tacceptable to the Clty could ve made that ths Ixecutlve
"Qfficer of the Comalsclon and the Clty Heal th Officer
'should be one snd the same person, and that the author-
Lzed City ealary of $2,500,, then too smell to secure
on executlve health officer for the Clty, might be supp-
lLenented by fundes drawn from this polnt pool,
; It was the thouzht of Dr, Helser and our
‘mood friends in Mas-:achueette that the Clty should show
1te nincerity and falth in the project and give lts
stamp of eoproval by starting with asnletance to the
extent of $5,000; ond that the Province rhould, in the
wuy of glving facllities, glve slwllar stamp of approval
gy o matier of wpprseclation apd encourazemant 60 those
who so generously perumltted this unexpended balance to
~be spent here in the rehabllitation of health; and as
the work would continue certain phases of heal th work
‘undertoken by the Rellef Commiscion they mlght oontribute
o more substontial cum toward the swmue oongltruotive nluins
for rehshilitation of heal th,

Grants of money have been pald Into our

tressury from the Rellef Comnlzslon; the Provinclal
covernment st conslderoble expense reconstructed roowms

ae 856 -

L3O ol e b,
SEnTetm e T

FIA ST
R

b

o 2
YT A
Pt Vg Sl L)

AT

i S e
X ;.
P St

T
it

oy g s
REARCE L

R LT s

R
AL TS

T AR
e

ey
=y

B

T ol

-




Maroh 30th, 1921,

for our offices ia Provinclal Annex Mo, 1, THere wes have
been given free heat, 1ight, Janitor service and roows
without cost, The 1>borwtorv facllltles recommended by
Dr. Helser and by this Commiesion may be provided for the
Oxty and viclinlty,

The Commidssion has carried out the recomnmendation
pf Dr. Helser in meking provi&ion for the Health Centre
blens, One such Pealtn Centre 1o already organilgzed and
noereat oredit to the Clty, A second will be built out
&f “funds glven by the Rockefeller Commis: lon, and will
be staffed by nurses provided through this Commlssion, A
third Health Centre is about to e 0pened 1n Daxtizouth,

Up t0 the present tlme the City hae not med the
obligation 1te officerd felt they would pladly meet, and
we have not been able to assure our friends in Masasachu-
setts that the Clty has glven the synpathetlic and flnan-
clal encouragement they were lead t0 bel teve would be
glven at the time the speclal enabling Aot was passed
m&kﬂno'proviaion for the organlzatlion of the Commlsslon -

b0 gupervise the e: sendlture of this large suy of mone«
ooming gratui%%uplylfor exnenditure in jnmroving Publ J

neel th,
T am writing you at this tlme to ask that you and

your honourable "Ouncil zlve due conslderation to setting

seide the sum of $5,000, ammually, beginuing with the
preaent flscal vear, for the purpose of meeting the
Citylsg lmplied obWig&bion in this natter, and for the
PV 08 o of elving ¢ nmurunou to our good frilends in
Yassachusetts that thelr generous gift is being apprec—
Lated by the oltlzens of H@lifax and1oeinm net as set
forth in mublication in the storv of the lassachusetts
Comrdttee of Public fafety and circulated among the
Hassachusetts uubsoribers to the fund, '

G, Fred Poarson,
Chairnan,

Moved by Alderman Welly that thils Councll appolnt

Medioal Mealth Officer at o salary of §5,000,00 per
Eyear sald Officer to hold a certiflcate as a Diplomate
of Public Health., Not seconded.
' roved by Alderman Lurphy ceconded by‘Alderman Kally
%that the sum of $1,800,00 be placed In the estlmates Lo
zmn‘Acting 0Lty Medlcal Offlcer and that leglelatlon be
‘gought permltting the Clty Council to puy & salary of
:“5 OOO 0 o year to a lHedlcal Health Offlcer holding
gof diploma for ocourss in Public Heel th.
l Hoved in amendment by Alderman Ritchle seconded by

plderman Vhitmen that the sum of §1,800,07 be placed

-- 857 -




2
r

Zibe

23

ST E AR T X ,".i.

K

i

*
)
%
3
.I
i
Y
. 'y
pl;
7l
k4
=

Maroch %0th, 1921,

%in the Estimates for salary for an Acting Clty Uedical

%Offioer.

The Amendment is put and passed Alderman Kelly
dlgsenting.

1ty Electrlolan,

Read by title report Finence Comclttee covering

{
!

fextraot minutes of Olty Comecll meeting June 10th, 1920

iand letter City Tlectriclan re his connection with the

‘Nova footia Board of Public Utilitles. \
| Committée Room, City Hall,
Novewber 24th, 1920,

+, To Hls Worship the Meyor,
and CLlty Council,
; Gentlemant-
% At & meeting of the Flnance Comrlttee held
Cthils dey. the attachsd minute of meetlng of Clty Courcil
cof June 10th last referring to thils Comwlttec a letter
" from the Oilty Audltor with refsrencs to the salary of
 the Clty Electrician and the severance of hls connectilon
Swith the Public Utilitles Board was read,
g Your Comwittee have been in comunlcatlon with
. the Clty Tleotriclun in re thic mubtter and submlt hils
' reply for the information of the Clty Council,

ALfred Whiltman,

[} L]
[ ] L Rand LY g

City Blactrician'e Offlce,
Hallfax, N.S,
Novewber 2%rd, 1920,

11,8, Rhind, Esd.,
Asst, Clty Clerk,
Dear Slr:- .
T have to acknowledge the recelpt of your
comunilcation of tha hth instant, and in reply beg %o
say that I aw gtlll a member of the Public Utllitles
Board, thouph in deference to the wiches of menbers of
 the Oity Council, I am not regularly siltting with 14,

P.R. Colpltt~,
City Fleotriclian,

Moved by Alderman Ifurphy ceconded by Alderman Kelly

 khat the further consideration of thio matter be deferred.

—— @58 -




Hareh 30+th, 1921,

| loved in amendment by Aldermsn Thitman ggconded by
jAldermah Oolwell that the sum of &2,500,00 be placed
éin the Estimates as salary for the Cliy Nlectriclan,
%The amendment 1 put and lost Y voting for the same and
& against 1t as follows:- |

i

é For the Auendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitm@n,

Finley, Fubley - k.

4
{
t
i

Against 1t:i~ Aldermen Kelly, Cameron, Murphy,

éBuokley, Scanlon, Ritchle, Power, Gough - &,
' The original motlon is put and passed.

Assistant Bullding Tnspector,

| Hoved by Alderman Whitwan seconded by Alderman
%Cameron that this itém be placed at $2, 200,00,

; loved in aneandment by Alderman Rltehle geconded by
%Aldermun Pinlay that thie itew be placed at he,500.00,

| §mendment put and passed,

Tnonector under W.3. Teuperance Act.

oved by Alderman Whiltman seconded by Alderman
CFubley that this ltew be placed atb to /00,00,

i “ loved in wmenduent by Aldzrman Pover seconded by
| Alderman Finlay that this item be placed ot $2,700,00,
Amendment put and passed.

Hoved by Aldermaa Ritchie secondad by Alderman

; Hubley that the Councll do now adjourn until Friday

Afternoon April lst, prox. atb Il otclock, Motion

e

passed,
LICT OF HEADLINES.

lstimates 192122 - 843,

53m§%£2§y L%ans and Interest--Schedule X - glly., 1
Taterest on Consolildated Fund 188 -=Cchedule L -8,
Interest on Consolidated Fund 1000--fchedule - 8L,
ginkine Punds--Schedule N - ghlk,

public Sohools Metimates - 849,

anlarios--Sochedule 0 - 840,

- 859 -

s Ny e T e~ o
SR e A T R g A e T R
p L ry

X i
Fdn vt

e R

iy
Bt

-’-r.-',x‘i‘ﬁl‘

AP S L 5

53

i

—
Al R

Sl iy

ZEE

P

iR
e P

e

oAt T

"
Y.

e —
T o B0

L et

R T e
AT M LR
O i

%

STPOTITE
e L s I

g
)

A,
R e >
ST e e e

2 e e
S o gt

pore el
g

[F cage

s L2




| - Harch 20th, 1921,

e

; LIST OF HEADLINES {Continued)

Salary Bonuses - 851,

Councll adjourns 12 o'clock, mldnight,

0 R

L, Fred lionaghon,

CITY CLERI.

J. 8, Parker,

IIAYOR.,




|  AFTIRNOON SESSION
(adjourned meeting)
4,10 o'clook,
COUNCIL CHAIBER, CITY HALL,
April let, 1921,

i
{
% A meeting of the Clty Council wes held this aftor—

nocn pursuant to adjournmant of the 30th March, At

the above named hour there wers pres sent Deputy HMayor
fRen‘em and Aldevmen Finlay, itohie, Cameron, Colwell,

Power, Scanlon and Whitman,

]
i
i
¢
f
{

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Colwell
th&t the tlme for meetlng be extended'until g guorum
18 present or until 4,30 olcloock. Motion passed.

4.25 o'olook: Roll called., Present the above
named'together wilth His Worshipy the lMayor and Aldermen
Hoyt, Kelly, lMurphy, Buckley, Mason, Gough, Godwin
anda Hubléy.

LIOT OF HEADL INES

(For the purpose of ready reference ths Llist of
papers submltted and the 1llst of other headlines are
s all incorporated in one schedvle at the end of the
:meutinm)

ESTIMATES 1921-22,

The Qouncil proceeds with the Purther conslierat-

ion of the yearly estimates for the Clvie Year 1021-22

TMOUSING AQT

Read letter Housing Commission objecting to the

s pronossal to hand over to a Trugt Company at the pres-
§

|
"ent time any wortlon of the duties of the Commis: lon,

Offloe of Housing Gommisuion
Hallfax, N,©, iMarch Blst 1921,

éL.Fred fonaghen, Iiud.,
' City Clerk,
Hallfax, N.&,

f Alr i~ | e ot
| At o meeting of the Cou ls-lon held lMareh 30th, I
was lostructed to acknowledge receipt of your letter

—— 86l -~

e




April let, 1921,

d&toa the 291th inst, and to inform you that this Comrn—
is lon does not spprove of moking an arrangement with
e Trust Company to adninister the Wova ! coti% Housing
|Act during the Civic Yesr 1921- 02, i

, I was also directed to refer to the Clty Council
;the subjolned resolutlon which wes possed at a mee ting
of this Commlssion on March 8&th, wnd in inform vou th&t
the Cormlsslon does not look fawournbly upon the making
of the proposed arrangement with a Trust Cowpany at
any time,

! The funds over which the Comiasilon has control
willl not all be expended until the end of the present

| year,

i T . I‘.'Io H&Y e 8 3
j Secretary to Commlsslon,

w— —..— -t .

.
—
[ L] .

he resolution above referred to is ag follown:-

| RTSOLVED that the Secretary reply that the Comi-
Eimaion conslders that untll such tlwe as it hes ceased

' to make loang, the adminictratlon of the Nova ‘cotla

G Housling Act eshould he carrled on by thils Couwmloaion, ardd
Cthat when the time crmes that there are no more nonles

i to be loaned nnd there remalns only the collectlon of
crents, the Comulsclon will then conasider the advisability
- of making a contract for the collectlon of rents by some
concern who dost this work,

 Consideration of he OComrunication is deferred,

Alvo read letter Housing Commlsslon In answer to

cquestion asked by Alderman Cameron et meetling of Olty

Gouncil March 23rd, 1921 as follows:-

0ffloe of Meusing Conwlcsilon,
Hallfax, .S, Hareh 30th,1921.

- Wis Vorshilp the layor,
- Biri- | .
I beg to onclose herewlth the answers to quenstions
neked by AL deriian C«muron. It Lo the opinlon of this
CQouriscion that the naved of percone to whomw loang have
" been made should not ho bubllshed s 1t le e perconal
Cmatter ond of no interest to the publiu in genereal,

T.“. Hayes,
fecretary to Comnlssilon,

[
—n:- —:- —....

Q - Tue nupbor of housés bullt by te Cormalsrion,
A - Twanty, ) , ’
Q - Nuuber wit: naned of murchaser:, snd wswouns ¢f de-
owlu pald on each hous '8, aLso amou"h of monthly
b'w\lh 3111: o }?'“LJ-\. on 9 vO‘l t‘J . wrf"") l 19 gl.

1.
2

—— 862 -




April lst, 1921,

2. A - lignteen anulicationb for puarchase have besn au:
roved by the Comndssion,  Three of these are oonbxinred
dOubtful and one apylioant has since dled, Of fthe re-
muinlnw fmurtern elght anplicants will denoslt the sum
mL5O Q0" the JLLOl six have bean gpproved of under
ueot*on 2l Sub-Seotion (d) of the Hova footia Houning Act,
which al]owa for o loan to a Returned Soldler without o
fixed n%ynent down, The flret pavments in sheﬂe 0aaes
range from $60,00 to $300,00 end two monthly instalment:
in edvance, Only ons of the housss were token over so s
tto make o payuent of instalment due before March lat,
sposlts are made upon the taking over of the house and
tne instalments start o wonth from that date, Rach
wpolicant 1o required to deposit the sum of 5,00 with
hif% applicatlon, |
Q@ = NMumber with naues of lLoans made bv Commlanlon %o
arbles orninz or buillding thelr housesn
A - .ixty;two.
4, Q - Who iseues certificates for Progress Payments on
igaoh houge, gz well asg finilehed certificaten that the
houses are finlshed according to speclflcdtlons?

C}? . A - Certifilcates for Progress Payments and alco cer—
tificates for flnsl puymentr are prepared by lr, Fegan,
the Bullding Inspector, and are apnroved by H.E, Gates,
Architect, on behalf of the Provinclal Government,

He Q = Number of applicatlions sccented for loany and houses
to be built durlng spring and coming suuner.
. A = Thilrty-two,
6, Q - Hag the Commlssion acked for tenders for houwses
£0 be built this epring end swmer, 1f =o how do the prilces
oompare with those huillt last year?
A - ITOo

SALARIES-=ACHEDULE O,

feveral ltems under the hsading of "alarles--fichedule

| o
0, are agaln taken into review,

fDQEpty Assegaor $2, 200,00,

5 Alderman Finlay gives notloe that al a future wezting
) V/ he will move thet the resolution passced at sevenlng sesslon
Cﬁyﬂv}‘ Jlexrch 20th, placiug in the Lotimates the salary of the

Yeputy Asnessor at $o,200,00 be rescinded,

1at, Stenogrepher City Clerk's Department #1260, 00,
J Hoved by Aldermsn Rltchile geconded by Alderman Finloy
that the salary of the first Htenographer City Clerk's

‘Department be placed at §900,00 instead of 860,00 as

. \/ passed at evening sesclon arch 30bh,
Cn”fﬂk | The Chalr rules the motion out of order,

ALl da e Pmnlzy glves notilce of ruconQiup“ation in

Cpecolutions passed at evening session

respect to the
| o AR o

7 R TRITTIN B ke ey




April let, 1921,

March 30th fixing the appropriations for salaries of
§tenographera ln the Clty Clerk's Departuent,

2nd Clerk Asvessor's Department.

\// § Alderman Kelly mives notics of reconniuer&tlon in

respeot to the resolutlion passesd at evenint sesalon

March A01th fixing the pprropriation for salary of the

seoond clerk in the Aegeurmenn Departuent,

0ity Eleotrician's falary.

Hoved by Alde man Murphy seconded by Alderman
hitohie that the appropriation for the sdlaxy of Cilty
Tlectriclan be placed at £2,50C,00 but that the ltem

be surronded with the same restrictions as applied
fwhen the same estlmate possed Lagt year vizi- that

The ualary of the City Tlectrician be placed at $2,500,00
fproviding that the lnorease of #500,00 be only pald to
Mr, Colmnltt when the Clty Aditor im satisfled he has

sgvered hls connectlon with - Nova footla Board of
Public Utilltles,
Moved in amsndment by Alderman Godwin seconded by

M derran Whitman that the sum of $2,500,00 ba placed

4n the estimates for salary of Clty Flectrlclan,
The smendwent 1 put and lost 5 voting for the same
rand 10 apgainst Lt as follows:i-

Tor the Amend.enti- Alderwen Colwell, TFinlay, Power,

‘Godwin, Tubley - 5.
‘ Against 1%6:- Aldermen Whitman, Ioyt, Rep:n, Kelly,

:CaM@ron, turphy, Buckley, fcanlon, Ritchie, Gough - 104
Aldermen mrphy's origlnel wotion is put and passed.

CUPERANTUATION ASSESCUENTS--T. HOARE,

Repd report Commitiee on Works rvecomrending refund
to T, Homre an em:loyss of the Vorks D=portment of the
[] R “~

goL -~




April lst, 1921,

- h ] . s
sun of §78,08 Superannuation Assessments peld In by him,
belng one holf of his total contributions,

Offlce of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. April 1lst,1021,

To His Worship the Hayor,
and Clty Council,
Gent)emen:-

o At a meeting of the Works Department held
ithls day the Cilty Englnesr having reported that T.Hoare,
Clty Storekseper had tendered his resignation from sald
posltlon, the attached report of the Clty Treasurer was
approved and the refund of &78,08 mentiloned therein was
Tecomaenied to Councll he granted him,

AF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works,

Moved by Alderman Ritchis seconded by Alderman Godwin
?that the report be adopted and the amount refunded, Motlon

passed,

3

Inspeotor Tracey Salary

§ The Clty Muditor explained that through inadvert-
fanoe an ltem appesred in Ochedole 0, as Followa "Inspector
;Traoey $2,700,00", The item should readi- "Inspeotor
Eundar'Nova Scotla Temperance Act $2,700.00%, The
amendment 1s approved.

Sub Collectorts Splarles,

The Clty Mdiltor explained that through inadvert-
ganoe Sohedule 0., confalned the followlng tabulatlon Ffor
salaries of Sub, Collectors ln City Collector's Department,
;Sub Collector Mraise %1,400.06
“ub Collector Trenmman  1L,400,00

* 0z (OLwe oo, 00
‘Sub Collector Cblwell 1, MO0,
'Sub  Colleotor Joyce 1, 400,00

The Auditor recomuended that this be changed to

H

I' ead,

34 Sub Golloctors @ $1, 400,00 each $5,600,00/ Approved,

e 865 -




April 1lst, 1921,

Oity Clerk's Salary

j The City Muditor explained tha® the estimates as
gsubmitted for salary of City Clerk read "Clty Clerk,
iincluding all other services £3,000,00" and th@t &
EQuestion had arisen as to the words "inoluding all other
gservicea". |

g loved by Aldemman Colwsll seconded by Aldermon Regen
Ethat the words "inoluding all other servlces! he struck-

out,

H
£

Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy secondsd by

Alderman Whiltmen that notwlthetsnding the words "lnolud-

'ing all other services" the City Clerk be entitled to |

recsive $50,00 for services in connection wilth the re- ﬁ

wwislon of the Jurles Lilsta, Lt

The winutes of Clty Councll Decenbar 10th, 181S¢ and ir

‘9 | : Ot L

v Decanber =2nl, 1919 in rsspect fo this watter s roead, 3%

:; ih

» s va . . , X8

(gee printed winutes Clty Council Decewber 19th, 1919 &

; sk

| i

page 552 and Decewber 22nd, 1919 page 561). u

? i

' The amendwent 1 withdrawn, | ;%

» ) . . !

Mlderman Colwell's oxlginal motion 1s put and pasased, ﬁﬁ

Alderwan Whiltman dlssenting, i

POLIOE DEPARTHENT--SCUEDULE P, i

Read schedule P--Police Department ag follows:i- i

cularlen . 102122 Tnerease  Deorsase  1920-2L j%

s 2,600,00
Ciiiaf OFf POLic®ssvisss s 2,683-23 | 5’ 200, 00 %
Daputy Chiefo RO 2’ ?‘(\O. 6”\ 2’ 200, 00 h
DO‘bQO’biV@..\...o.oo;'oooooc 2,[.‘.\* o ) | il’xzf
P Asst,Detectives FLEN 2 €00, 00 s 600,00 B
e PRI S e 6,600,00 @

b police Inep.dl650.each, jé’ﬁéﬁ'go 10’500‘00 i
rerseants, i I 0, oVt EPWA a

[ rergennts, ylBR0 880%.. Hugsiton 00,00 1,300,00
L‘Olice LllefkooooQOooo'ooo ,'OO OO . 2"000.00 {
2 Police Vowen,$1000, each 2’00“'00 590000 15 60,00 W
0% men, GL300, @ach. v 71,708.0“ e - L,300.Q0 i
L ‘iaiebrf.')}.l&l. N R X RO ,33-500 O\C) iS0.0Q %
l fZ!}Jt].‘O]:l.oo N L U B s ' s —— s ~ m ,,3
' 10G,250,00  4F,000,77 $1C5, 250,00 %3

e

ek 866 g i(




April lst, 1021,

Malntenance 1921-22 Increuse Decreasse 1920—21
:jl':l'lf:?ur&noeo RN NN ) l, 500.00 ‘ l 500 (.)O
\“'1 Qlone...o.-.o.....'. 200% E0.0Q 18000
vsuiele Halntenance. ..., 800 00 800,00
‘Il;. iform O‘Lo'thingo t e e 1\)0 QC gO0.00 6 BOU OO

L:L >anl'%3' 110&18....... OO OO Z
tbjuel ANCOWBY e v v iy a s v 00, Q0 500.
| . $9,200,00 20,00  $800,00 %9,980.00 1

Recapltulation, :
“alarleS.vedie i ieaes  $109,250,00 44,000,00 $105, 250, 00 ?
Talntenanc@. e 9,200,000 20,00 $&80,00 9,9&, 00

| #118,450,00 $4,020,00  $800. 004115, 230,00 ;
_112 230,00 i
b

' TnorTease. ., %3, 220,00

ool 2% g G DA G Ko B S S T W MR LI T ST AN TR Wl e it
R

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Fialay %

that the estimates for the Police Department Schedule P ﬁ
%be adopted as predented at $118, %50 00, ﬁ
Moved 1ln amendmeqt by Alderman Colwell seoonded by 3%

b

Alderman Whituan that the schedule be oconsldered 1tem

S5z Av s

W, e T P

i o 1. ! \Eﬂ
by item, lotlon put and passed L0 voting for the same i
il
and 3 agednst it as follows:- i
For the AMmendment - Aldermen Colwell, Hoyt, Regan ?ﬁ

(

iHurphy, Buckleysy Scanlon, Porer, Godwlu, Hubley, Gough-10

Agalnst 1t3= Aldermen Whitman, Caneron, Ritchle-3

Ohief of Polics $2, 600,00,

oved by Aldecman Ritchle seconded by Alderman Whltman
éthat this Ltem pass,

é ifoved in amendiment by Aldsrman Colwell seconded by
Alderman Tinlay that this item be placed at §3,00C.00.

| Amendmont put and lost 6 voting Ffor the same and

?lO agoinst 1t as followsi-

For the Amendment:- Aldemnen Colwaell, Tlnlay,

iBuokley, “oanlon, CGodwin, TMubley - 6.,

Ageinet it:i- Aldevmen Whitman, IHoyt, Reguan, Kelly,

%cgmeron, myephy, Ritehile, Power, lason, Gough - 1O,

~— 867 u.




April lst, 1921,

Moved in amendment by Aldermén Pover seconded by
gAlderman Regan that thle item be placed at fhe, 80,00,
Amendment put and passed 10 voting for the maume

and 6 agalnst 1t as followa:e

For the Améndment:- Aldarmen Colwell, Filnlay, Regan,

PRIy

s

fBuokley, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Godwin, Hubley, Gouzh~10

Agadnet 1t:i- Aldermen Whitman, Hoyt, Kelly, Cameron,

T

Jurphy, Mason - 6,

Ceog € i T o
o o

e ]
35
}
i &
4
P
. s
a1 h)
HY
L ody
3L 1%
a1y
Sl
24
H
XL
el
ot
e
i K
3
3
9
g
-
i N
¥ gt
i W
§ W
iR
¥
2
Y
1| 16
g
i &
[
M
o
B
.5
A h
v B
!
A
1
il
B
1
i
‘. J
i
{
;i
i

s

‘Deputy Chief $#2,200,00, 1
z 14
1 Hoved by Alderman Tinlay seconded by Aldsrman Codwin ﬁf
- that this item be placed at $2,400,00, iﬁ

Rl B

The vote belng teken there appearsd:

AT T e 6o

For the lotlon:i:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Bucklew,

i
H

' Boanlon, Ritchie, Godwin, Iubley, Gough - &, %

N

Agalnegt 1t:i- Aldermen Whiltwan, Hoyt, Regun, Kelly,

Fremis
Ay

Oy esreper

 Caw eron, Murphy, Powvsr, lason - &,
|

His Worship the MMayor glves hils casting vote for
i

jthe motion and declaree the salary pasgsed at &2,400,00,

e TR
=

?Deteotive 42, 200,00

| Hovad by Alderman Whiltwan seconded by Alderwan
;Murphy that this ltem pasa,

1 Moved in améndment by Alderman Mubley seconded by
§ Alderman Colwell that thie ltem be placed ot 32, 400,00,
| Amendment nut and passed 9 votlng Lor the same

é and 7 agalnst 1t as followsi-

For the Amencdwment:- Aldermen (olwell, Finlay, lloyt,

Buckley, Sosnlon, Ritchle, Godwin, Mubley, Gough - 9,
f Cameron

Apainet iti-  Aldermen Whiltwan Regan, Kelly,/ urphy,

' Power, lason — T

2 Assistant Detectives at §1, 800,00 sach i3, 500400,

tovad by Alderman Whitman seconded b Alderman

Ifurphy that this item pass.
—— 8h8 -~




- April lst, 1921,

loved in amendment by Aldermen Regan seoondsd. by
Aldsrman Finlay that the salaries of the two asoistant
Detectives be placed at $1,900.00 each.

The Amendment is put and passed,

54 Police Inspeotors at §1,650.00 eamch $6,600,00,

. Moved by Alderman Whitman setondsd by Alderman
?Power'that this Lltem pags,

| Moved in amendment by AMldermen Ritchle seconded
gby Aldsrman Colwell that the salaries of the four
?Polioe Inspectors be placed at #1,750,00 each,

| The Amendment ls put ond passed 11l voting for
the same and 5 against 1% as followse:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

i?I‘n;Im'phy, Buckley, Scanlon, Ritchle, Power, llason, Godwin,

Hubley, Gough -11.

Agadnet it:i-  Aldermen Whitwmen, lToyt, Regan, Kelly,
Cameron - 5,

7 Sergeants. $1,500.00 each $10,500,00

Moved by Alderman Whitimen seconded by Aldermen U0yt

é th&t this item pass.

Moved in amendment by Aldormun Godwin reconded by

? Alderman Buckley that the eolarles of the geven sergeantn

| be placed at %1 60,00 each,

The Amendment 1s put and paﬂbed.

,;~..

' Police Clerk $1,400,00.

Hoved by Aldermen Thitwan seconded by Aldermen
Golwell that this ltem pas:, ‘fotlon passed, 13 voting
for the same and 3 against 1t as followai-

For the Hotlon:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Regan,

Kelly, lurphy, Buckley, * ‘canlon, Ritohie, Power, lason,

nodwin, Hubley, Gough - 13,

- . o 4 .o
Againgt 1ti- Whitman, Toyt, Ornmsron - O

420

—c —

T T TN A . 8 M

o
o A T LT W oD
£ RS

oS At

O3 FEVE L Tk e

3 T

SSyag S s

ey T L R S e
e B T

e
=

il P

T

e

e
g 3

= T




April lst, 1921,

A% & later stage of the mesting Alderman Kelly
glvées notlce of reconslderation of this Ltew.
|2

f

5 —

Police Women §$1,000,00 each #2,000,00,

Hoved by Alderman Powsr seconded by Aldsrman Gough
that the sanlarles of the two Policewomen bo plmoed at
$1,100.00 each. |
T The vote belng taken & voted for the motion and
{8 agolnet it as follows:-

For the Motlon:— Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Kelly,

S

%GamerOn, Marphy, Buckley, Power, fough - &,

Aoalnet 16— Aldermen Waltion, Foyt, Regan,

- Scanlon, Rltchile, Manmon, Godwin, Bubley - &,
‘Hic Worehip the lMayor gives his casting vote in

favor of the motlon and declares it carried.

6 olclock tloved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alder-
- man Finlay that the Councll adjourn,

The Council decildes to continue in session,

59 Men $1,300,00 sach $76,700,00,

Moved by Alderman Godwin reconded by Alderman Power

that the salarles of the fifty nine wen be increa ed
; #100,00 sach., lotlion vassed.:
| Aldermen lurphy gilves notice of reconslderation,

At & later stage of the mesting by unaniuou: agrea—
ent (subject to notloes of reconsideration glven) 1t
f?.’Ls declded that the 1,400,000 salary shall epply to
gfifty sii men only and not to the three extrwa wmen to he
fadded to0 e foros,

Moved by Alderman Finluy seconded by Alderuun
Tubley that in adiltlon to the three extra Pollcemen

slready decilded npon to supplement the force thnt

thres further men he provided for naking ths total

glxty-two.
- 870 e




- w2? deoy
> ¥

‘i"

April Ls%, 1921,

b

.

Hotlon put and passed 13 voting for the same and it

33 against 1t as follows:-
}For the Hotlon:-

Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Woyt, Regan, Murphy,

PO
=R AT ey

T e A T

agm St

Buckley, Scanlon, Ritohie, Power, Neson, Codwin, Tubley

‘qough - 13,

)

2

—i

g

Againot it:- Aldermen Thitwman, RKally, Coieron-3,

A

S

it

A

.r—é‘r%

=k

loved by Aldermen Hubley reconded by Alderman noyt

that the maleries of the cix adlitlonal men to be

peectory - drho,

appolnted o the force be $1,200,00 eack,
| | doved In amendment by Alderman Ritchle seconded by lﬁ
;Alderman Soanlon that the salaries of the silx additonal .
;men be $1,300,00 each.

| Amenduent put and lost 3 voting for the same and

13 agalnst 1t as follows:- 1
! o . ¥ R

¢ . (] - lo 3 }\i
For the Amendument:- Aldarmen Finlay, “canlon, Ritchie 3iH

Againet 1t:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitmsn, Hoyt, Regan, i

Kelly, Cameron, Murply, Buckley, Power, lason, Godwin,

EHubley, Gough - 13,
The original motlon for $1,200,00 salary for each

" of the eilx new wen in put and passed.

% Aldernsn Murphy glves notlee of reconzideration, iy
| g1ty Marshal 81, 300,00 passed.

" Hatron $150, Q0

! | voved by Aldermen Hubley reconded by Aldermon Regen
E that thi~ Ltem be placed at $250400.

| Motion pasced 12 vobing for the vmue and U againat
it as followsi-

For the llotion:- Aldermen Colwell, Flnlay, Regon,

iurphy, Buckley, fcanlon, Ritehie, Power, lazon, fodwin,

e

Mubley, Gouph - L2,

ilaintenance Polilce Department, :

am 871 -




I

Insurance
;Telaophones

L, 500, 0
o/oo

Vehlele My 1ntﬂnanoe 800,

Uniforhlclﬁth¢ng

Hoved by Aldsrman Whitmen seconded by Alderman Regan

be

thut thie item/passed at ¢

Prigonere leals
‘ﬂlsoellaneous

5, 400 oa

CAprll lst, 1921,

peassed,
i

Oﬁu.QQ. NMotlon pansed,
$700,00  Passed
' 600 ¢ OO "

ROGKHEAD PRISON~-=-GOHEDULE @

B e ey Sl e T I

Read Schedule Q--City Prison ag follows:-

Sulaxies 1921-22  Tnorease Necresse  1920-21
NOTETAOT s vy vie e vvneveees  1,500,00 200, 00 1,300, 00
t:u'bro.ﬂovouvo.eoa L 2NN I JENN RO B Y B I ) 750 OO 100.00 650 OO
5 Keﬂpers...J........... 6 OOO OO 750 Om : 5,250 OO
:1O].ictayi3. [ .::0 6 0 0 ¢ 8 % 8 ¢ o0 175 O\:) ]75 ﬁo

| 8, 425,00  $1,225,00 $7,200,00

Lalntenance
(ALY Y+ AV $L, 750. 0C $217,00 L $L,5%3,00
Cf'?C‘QC.TE‘l‘.QG. 9. 0 0 0 0 e 2 qu 00 :!1;25)4'000 2, 2"“‘. 82
AB'A'.:%‘:'-:E;.ooocoo;ooooouocooool 16250 . 136 EOFO
DY GOOAS e s tesrrenntno 1,000.00 1,000, OO
.1 I\LW‘.LI'E‘................ lEOoOC’ 120 OO

er@ thGlnF%.......... 120.00 120 qo
JL{‘h-.bOOQooocooocooooooou 100000 100 QO
P lu L’)t“fl@ﬁ..g............ 71.00 71.00
CIUEE . v sveveornonososnveas 75.00 75.00
Parness and repalrs..... 125,00 125,00
Tapairs 1o vehloles ... 200,00 200,00
Sulte, overcoats and caps |

1:‘01' ét&ffc A IR B A B B L LI.BO.OO 150.00 300 Oo
Naincoats for staff..... 100, 00 0. 00 . MGO QO
Tnlforms f£or prisoners.. 400,00 50,00 ?0 oo

wierdgl for patohing. .. 40,00 f? 88
”tLLLiOl‘lGI’Y.. I R R B -]6'8089 “ 68.00
Ir - v ¢ " y e o n . WU . ,
rav ATy ENTIO0S T 450100 95,32 T45.32
ooty and 1eathele. e 250, Q0 2000 ng‘gg'

spadre to plunblng... .. gg-gg 15‘00
TO € 66 0 0 00 8 01 8o et el * ¢
335;0000000-000000000'0‘ 25‘00 753.82
“yaira to bullding. oo 300-2Q o5 . 00 5"0.06

Farm Taplements. . v oo %7%~Bg 168" 00 "gO.U
‘uin1§en01ﬂ@n.....-oo°°' 5 .‘V T EBD'OG 250 OO
FJ@lo.Y::::::::::iocoooo l SOL Qo 337'50 . 6 0 l %g? 8?
Tire Tneuranosd vieesven 273,29 .,l2,.7

| 4 11, 56, &0 b 879,50 & 826,84 §11, 80U, 14
Leao Revenue,, sivesseses 25 200,00 1300, 00 ___3,500,00
) 4 9,656.80 @§179:5o & 826, 94 % 8,30k, 1&
- 872 --

X e

S I s T TRy & X F T Fas e Sim Srens
ARSI e

o

et

T m




April lst, 1921,

Recapitulation

1021=-22 Increase Decraase'1920-21
SENEY 3 T PO OO $e 425;00 $1,225,00 2oo.oot
Mlaintenamoessveesss s, 11,855, 80 ’878.50 | _ﬁ826.84§11804,14
o $20,281,80 $2,104,50 826,84 19,004, 14
? : ziago.oo $31%00.80 ez 9 206..00
18,081, 80 Ok, 50 5826, 8l ‘
N AR ¢ 15,50k, 14

-, Inorease....._$2,577,14
#=- Omitted above,.. |

Repalrs to furnace,..... 100.00

100,00
| ; Moved by Alderman Ritchie seoohded by A}derman -
LBuokley that sald schedule be adopted. Motion passed.
\\ - WORKS DEPARTMENT--SCHEDULE R,

|

| At suggestion of Alderman Murphy the Counocil dec-
éides to defer to a future session the consideration of
the Works Department Estimates.

\ o
!
A )

FIRE DEPARTMENT--SCHEDULE S,

Read schedule S-=Fire Department.

Maintenance 1921=-22 Inorease Deorecase  1920-21
Harness and its repairs..... $150,00 @ $50, 00 $200, 00
Repairs to ﬁuildings..«....; 3,000,00 $1,000,00 oo 2,000,00
Repairs to equipment........ 2,000,00 2,000,00
Stores and euppliesSsces.esee 2,000,00 . 300,00 2,300,00
FuelittoooooitoloQQOOQ.Ooo000. 3,800.00 300.00 3,500.00
Lighting....‘................ 600.00 | 100.00 500.00
TElOPNONEB e ¢ ¢ cveanssrossvsre 400,00 200,00 600,00
Veterinary services.... ... 150,00 150,00
FOd’(i-er.Ol000...00...0.....'. Ll" OOQOO ., 4’500.00
Uniform, buttons eté........ 6,600,00 %,600,00 %,000,00
Waterproof clothinges.ceoive 800,00 200,00 1,000,00
LBUNAT Y e s o voevrtvronsssoasos 600,00 200,00 400, 00
G&BQline.........._.......... E,OO0.00 29000000
Horseshoedng. ..ceeesessocroe 600,00 100,00 500, 00
Insurance on Firemen........ 1,100,00 600,00 588,88
Purchase 0f hOTBOB....ssssse 1,000,00 500,00 500.00
Miscellaneous equipment..... 1’288.88 .500.00
Oontin ent000000000000000000 ¢ . A B

BB §51.300,00 §6,100,00 ___§750,00_§25,1450, 00

Salaries
) GRLGE, .. srvereennsessnerss $2,400,00  §$200,00 #2,200.00
1 Firet Deputy Ohiefee..oeee 1,800,00 i 8.88 2:670.00
1 Second Deputy Chiefi..ssve 1,700.00 100,95 1'830° 00
1 Third Deputy Chiefes.ceess 1.28%-88 1o 00 1°760. 00
1 Cnief Mechanical Engineer. 1,800.00 - 1*£63" 00
1 Chief Motor MQOh&niOQOoooo l) s

= 873 ==




April lst, 1921,

§ 1921-22 Increase Decrease  1920-21

8 Gaptains @ 429,00 per wk, $12,064,0 T '
10 gh%ggfggrs and Engineers #i2, o 832,00 $11,232,00
per weeKeiveooo ,080,00 1,040.00 14,040,00
70 men @ $26,00 per week... 92 640,00 o9, ’ 068. 80 85 571,20
Blacksmith @ $15,00 per week 780.00 780,00
substitutes while men are on o
2 weeks holidays,176 weeks
@ $26,00 POT WeeKs s, .s. .. 4,576.00 316,80 4,259.20
0leTKeveooosenonnnnnnnses .o 580,00 100,00 430 00
Caretakerlea oot vrvoneronsns 500, 00 500,00
, o | $139,110,00 $12,067.00 @127,042,40
Fire Alarm System L . .
Wages.............. ..... cees $2,669,40  $157.2 & 2,1
Battery EXpenseBesceccrsceos 200, 00 57 5 20,00 s g 0.0g
Battery renewalBecescecsse s 260,00 10,00 250,00
Line Materials....cvevveenns 750.00 o 108,00 858,00
. Truck eXpensSeB.eseseeesscone 375,00 | 375.00
5 Signal boxes replacement,. 902.50 502,50 00,00
GONEB e v eseaetstirervnreenes : 650,00 650.00
5 New Signal BOXeBeeeeesoess 902,50 202,50
Line Material for above.s... 250,00 250,00
Line Material for two new o L
clroultsse.cvvvenns 750, 00 750,00
R $8,059,.40 $2,572.25 $778.00 $6,265.15
Recepitulation |
Maintenance...eeevsesssseess $31,100,00 $5,650.00 . $25 4 0 00
Sala;rieBQOOOCOOOOO OQOO.‘.OO 139 110.00 12 o 7 60 leg
Fire Alarm SystelMes.eeeceese___8, 1059. 40 11]9E;25 255 15
| T $178,260.40419, 511.85 §156,757.55
178 | .

Inorease.........$19 511,85

Maintenanoe $31,100,00
~ Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Colwell

%that the item maintenance $31,100.00 be adopted, Motion
;paseed.:

Salaries |
§on1ef of Fire Department $2,400,00

Moved by Alderman Hoyt geconded by Alderman Colwell

éthat this item be placed at $2,800,00,
Motion put and lost 4 voting for the same and 12

jagainst it as follows:=
| For the Motion:= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt,

‘Buckley - U

Apainst it:- Aldermen Whitman, Regan, Kelly, Cameron,
o

- g7l --




April l1lst, 1921,

.

f 1921-22 Increase Decrease  1920-21
& Captains @ $29,00 per wk, $12,064.00 832,00 $11,232,00
10 Chauffeurs and Engineers .
@ $29.00 per week.s..... 15,080.00 1,040.00 14,040,00
70 men @ $26,00 per week,.., 9%,640,00 9,068, &0 85,571.20
Blacksmith @ $15,00 per week 780,00 780, 00
Substitutes while men are on
2 weeks holidays,176 weeks
@ $26,00 per weeksv.sv..u.  4,576.00 316,80 4,259.20
Clerke v ei e ninneeennnnnss - 580,00 100,00 480,00
OF:%.2-3 -1 - S 500,00 500, 00
- ' $139,110,00 $12,067.00 $127,042,40
Fire Alarm System o ‘
WageBype cereninsieannnnn, .. $3,669.40 $157.25 $3,512,15
Battery EXpensesS.ieecereces.s 200,00 20,00 220,00
Battery renewalBeeceseeceess 260,00 10,00 250,00
Line Materials....ceervevene 750,00 108,00 858,00
+ Truck eXpenseB.seeeeeeeessas 375.00 75,00
5 Signal boxes replacement,. 902,50 502,50 00,00
6 T~ | 650,00 650, 00
5 New Signal BoXeBeeeeeorsos 202,50 902,50
Line Material for above..... 250,00 250, 00
Line Material for two new o |
750,00 750,00

clroultSeeeeeeevenne

$8,059.40 $2,572,25 $778.00 $6,265,1%

Recapitulation |
Maintenance..oeeesesssesaass $31,100,00 §5,650,00 $25,450,00
SalarieBsiveviveescsrsanesee 139,110,00 12,067.60 127,042,40
Fire Alarm SystemMeie.ivevevee__ 8,059,440 1,794,25 265,15
| $178,260,40$19,511,85

$158,757.55
| 158,757.55 A
INCrease....v.vesf19,511,85

Maintenance $31,100,00

Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the item maintenance $31,100,00 be adopted., Motion
pacsed. |

Salaries
Chief of Fire Department $2,400,00

Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Colwell

that this item be placed at $2,800,00,
Motion put and lost 4 voting for the same and 12

ageinst it as follows:=-
For the Motion:= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt, |

Buckley - U4,

Apainst 1t:= Aldermen Whitman, Regan, Kelly, Cameron,

- 874 -




April 1st, 1921,

Murphy, Socanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley,
Gough - 12,

| Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman Regan.
that this item be placed at $2,600,00, Motion passed,
Alderman Whitman dissenting, |

First Deputy Chief $1,800,00.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Colwell that this 1tem pass,
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Hoyt seconded by
Alderman Regan that this item be placed at $1,900.00,
Motion rassed, |

Second. Deputy Chief $1,700,00,

Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Regan
that this item pass,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by
Alderman Buckley that this item be placed at $1,800,00,
Amendment put and lost, |

Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by
‘Alderman Buckley that thit item be placed at $1,750.00,
Amendment put and passed 12 voting for the same and

4 againet it as follows:=
For the Amendment:-= Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt,

Regan, Murphy; Buckley, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason,

Godwin, Hubley -12.
| Agsinet it:— Aldermen Whitman, Kelly, Cameron,

Gough - ’4'.
‘Third Deputy Chief $1,590,00,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Ritohie that this 1ltem pass, -
Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by

Alderman Kelly that this item be placed at $1,640.00,
- 375 —




April 1st, 1921,

The amendment being put & voted for the same and

& against it as follows:=

For the Amendment:=- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt,

Kelly, Murphy, Buckley, Scanlon, Gough - &,

Against it:= Aldermen Whitman, Regan, Cameron,

Ritchie, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley - 8,

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting vote in
favor of the amendment and declares the item passed at
$1,640,00,

Chief Mechehical Engineer $1,800,00,

Moved by Alderman Scanlon seconded by Alderman Hoyt
that this item be placed at $1,900,00, Motion passed.
.Chief Motor Mechanic $1,600,00

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Kelly
that this item pass,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Godwin seconded by
=Alderman Hoyt that this item be placed at $1,800,00,

Amendment put and lost 5 voting for the same and 1l
against 1t as follows:- |

For the Amendment:-= Aldermen Finlay, Hoyt, Buckley,

Godwin, Hubley - 5,
Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Regan, Kelly,

Gameron, Murphy, Scanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Gough-1l,
Moved in amendment by Alderman Finlay seconded by

Alderman Hubley that this item be placed at $1,700,00,
Amendment pu t and lost 7 voting for the same and

9 against it as followsi-
For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt,

‘Kelly, Buckley, Godwin, Hubley - 7.
Againet it:= Aldermen Whitman, Regan, Cameron,

- g75 -




April lst, 1921,

Murphv;'soanlon, Ritchie, Power, Mason, Gough - 9,
 The original motion moved by Alderman Whitman
-seoonded by Alderman Kelly that the 1tsm $l 600.00

be approved is put and passed.

S Q;p;ains at ﬁngoo_per week $12,064.00.
c Moved by Alderman Whitman seoonded by Alderman

Hoyt that this item pass. Motion passed.

10 Chauffeurs and Engineers @ $29,00 per week $15,080.00
| Moved by Alderman Whitman ssoonded by Aldeman Hoyt

that this item pass.' Motion passsd.

ZQ Men at_$26.00 per weekm$2_4640.00
| Moved by Alderman Murphy secOnded by Alderman Hubley
that this item bs calculated on the basis of $2700 per

week per man.
Motion passed Alderman Whitman dissenting.~
Blacksmith;ﬁ?S0.0o |

Moved by Alderman Hoyt seconded by Alderman Kelly
that this item pass. Motion passed. |
Holidag substitutes at $26.00 per week each $4,576.00

Moved by Alderman Hoyt:seoonded'by Alderman Colwell
that this ltem pass; . |
| Moved in amendment by Alderman Godwin seconded by
Alderman Gough that thit item be deleted from the
estimates, | |
The Amendment is put and lost 5 voting for the same
and 10 against it as follows:=

For the Amendment' ~ Aldermen Whitman, Scanlon

Mason, Godwin, Hubley - B
Against 1tsm ‘Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Hoyt,

Regan, Cameron, Murphy, Buokley, Ritchie, Power, Gough=10.

w— 877 ==




April lst, 1921,
The original motion is put and passed.
Clerk $580.00, -

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldgrman Hoyt
that this item pags;' Motion passed. . |
Caretaker $500,00. Passed.
Fire Alarm System $&,659.40. |

 Moved by Aldermen Hoyt seconded by Alderman Hubley

that this item pass. Motion passed.
Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Hit-
chie that the council do now adjourn until 8 o'clock

on Mondey Evening April 4th instant. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Estimates 1921~22 - 861,
Housing Act - 861.
 Salaries--Schedule 0 - 863,
Deputy Assessor $2,200.00 -~ 863,
lst, Steno%rapher City Clerk's Department $86o 00 -sca
2nd.Clerk Assessor's Department - 86l | *
City Eleotriciants Salary - 864,
Superannuation Assessments-—-T. Hoaré - . 864,
Inspector Tracey Salary = 865.
Sub Collector's Salariee -865,
City Clerk's Salary - 866

Polioe De a.rtment--Sohedu 0o. 00 -5 6

Betective §2,200,00 - 868%1*“£2EﬁééL‘”’2(' 7 “

Deputy Chief $2,200 - 868, i

2 Assistant Deteotives at 21 ,800,00 each §3,6oo. 00-868, |

4 Police Inspectors at $1,650,00 each %6 00 00-869. o
. 7 Sergeants 1,500,00 each $10,500,00 = .

Police Clerk $1,400,00 - 869..

2 Police Women $1,000,00 each §$2,000,00 ~ 570.

59 Men $1,300,00 each %76 700,00 = 870.

City Marahal $1,300,00 - 871, .

Matron $150,00 - 871,

Maintenance Police Department - 871,

Rockhead Prison--Schedule Q = 872

Works Department--Schedule R = 873,

Fire Department--Schedule S - 873,

Maintenance $31,100,00' - 87k,

Chief of Fire Department §2,400.00 = 874,

First Deputy Chief {1,800, OO - 875,

Second Deputy Chief $1, 00,00 - 875,

Third Deputy Chief $1,590.00 - 8754

Chief' Mechanical Engineer $1,800,00 - 876,

Chief Motor Mechanic $1,600.00 - 876,

8 Captains at $29.00 per week ﬁla ,064.00-877,

10 Chauffeurs and Engineers @ $29.00 per week

$15,080 00 = 877.

ok out 878 e

]




April lst, 1921,
LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

70 Men at $26.,00 per week $94,640.00 =~ 877

Blacksmith $780,00 - 87%. o

Holiday Substitutes at $26.00 per week each
$4,576.00 - 877+ .

Clerk $580,00 - &78,

Caretaker. §500,00 - 878, .

Fire Alarm System $8,059.40 - 878,

Council adjourns 7.25 o'clock.

RIZAD
L. Fred Monagh
CITY CLERK
~ J.8, Parker,

i

MAYOR.




